
C O N T E N T S
MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA
MARCH 5-6, 198 6

Minutes of the meeting held on February 12-13, 1986 (18934 )

Election of Officers of the Board for 1986-87 (18904 )

REPORT OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNIVERSITY
1986-87 Fee and Tuition Increases (18905 )
Neustadt International Prize for Literature (18906 )
Professor George Hemstreet Research Report (18906 )

REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF REGENT S
Resolution - National Moot Court Competition (18904 )

I. The University

Administration and Finance

Financial Analysis 	 1890 6

1986-87 Budget	 1890 7

Investments	 1890 8

Internal Audit Reports	 1890 9

Early Retirement Options	 18909

Operations and Physical Plan t

Major Capital Improvement Projects and Revenue Bonds . .

	

. 1891 1

II. Norman Campus

Academic

Associates Funding for Engineering 	 1891 1

Management Information Systems Program 	 1891 1

Academic Personnel	 1891 2

Administration and Finance

Administrative and Professional Personnel 	 18914

Housing and Food Service Increases 	 18914

Energy Center Movable Equipment	 18915



II. Norman Campus

	

Page

Administration and Finance (continued )

Energy Center Fund-Raising 	 1891 8

Proposal, Contract, and Grant Report 	 1891 9

Football Season Tickets 	 1891 9

Big Eight Basketball Television Agreement 	 18920

Football Telecasting Limitations 	 18922

UCLA Football Game	 18923

Operations and Physical Plant

On-Call Consultants 	 18924

Easement for Eastside Interceptor 	 18929

Murray Case Sells Swim Complex 	 18929

III. Health Sciences Center

Academic

Adademic Personnel	 18930

Administration and Finance

Administrative and Professional Personnel 	 18932

Biomedical Laboratory Service 	 18935

Proposal, Contract, and Grant Report 	 18933

Operations and Physical Plan t

Cogeneration Project 	 18933



18904

MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING
THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA BOARD OF REGENT S

MARCH 5-6, 198 6

The annual meeting of the Board of Regents of The University of Okla -
homa was held in the auditorium of the Health Sciences Center Library Buildin g
on the Health Sciences Center Campus beginning on Wednesday, March 5, 1986, a t
1 :40 p .m .

Notice of the time, date, and place of this meeting was submitted t o
the Secretary of State as required by Enrolled House Bill 1416 (1977 Oklahom a
Legislature) .

The following Regents were present at all or a part of the meeting :
Regent Julian J . Rothbaum, Chairman of the Board, presiding ; Regents Tom McCurdy
(absent on March 6), John M . Imel (arrived about 3 :15 p .m.), Thomas Elwood Kemp ,
Charles F . Sarratt (absent on March 6), Ronald H . White, M.D . (absent on
March 6), and Sarah C . Hogan .

The following also were present for all or a part of the meeting : Dr .
Frank E . Horton, President of the University, Senior Vice President and Provos t
J . R . Morris, Provost Clayton Rich, Vice Presidents Anona L . Adair, David A .
Burr, and Arthur J . Elbert, and Barbara H . Tuttle, Executive Secretary of the
Board of Regents . Other executive officers present for all or a part of th e
meeting were : Mr . Gary L . Smith, Mr . Stanley M. Ward, Mr . Robert P . White, and
Mr . Ron D . Burton .

The first order of business was the election of officers of the Boar d
for 1986-87 . Regent White moved that Regent Tom McCurdy be elected Chairman ,
Regent John M . Imel be elected Vice Chairman, and Barbara H . Tuttle be re-elec-
ted Executive Secretary of the Board . The following voted yes on the motion :
Regents Rothbaum, McCurdy, Sarratt, White, and Hogan . (Regent Kemp was out o f
the room at the time this vote was taken .) The Chair declared the motion unani -
mously approved .

RESOLUTION

The Chairman of the Board presented the following resolution :

WHEREAS, The University of Oklahoma Moot Court Team, composed of Bil l
Bernhardt, Teresa Collett, and C . Kevin Morrison, coached by Law Professor s
Teree Foster and Robert Spector, has demonstrated academic excellence in comp e-
tition against 42 universities in regional and national meets, thereby achievin g
their goal of winning the National Moot Court Competition ; and ,

WHEREAS, in national competition, the team's written brief was cited a s
second best in the competition and Mr . Bernhardt was named the best speaker ; and
in regional competition Ms . Collett was named best oralist ; and,



March 5-6, 1986

	

18905

WHEREAS, this championship represents the first victory in the Nationa l
Moot Court Competition since 1957 ; and ,

WHEREAS, special esteem should be accorded to these law students an d
law professors ; their achievement represents the level of quality in academi c
programs that the University seeks for all areas of strength ; now, therefore ,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Regents of The University of Okla -
homa, on behalf of the students, faculty, staff, and alumni of the University ,
and on behalf of citizens throughout the State of Oklahoma, express great prid e
in the prestigious achievement of the Moot Court Team and the professors wh o
coached it and salute these individuals for the recognition and honor they hav e
brought to the College of Law, the University, and the State .

Regent McCurdy moved this matter be added to the agenda for considera -
tion at this time . The following voted yes on the motion : Regents Rothbaum,
McCurdy, Kemp, Sarratt, White, and Hogan . The Chair declared the motio n
unanimously approved .

Regent White moved approval of the resolution . The following voted ye s
on the motion : Regents Rothbaum, McCurdy, Kemp, Sarratt, White, and Hogan . The
Chair declared the motion unanimously approved .

FEE INCREASE S

President Horton reported that at their meeting on February 26 th e
Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education approved increases in in-state an d
out-of-state per credit hour charges for the comprehensive universities a s
follows :

Non-Resident Tuition
In-State Fee (In addition to in-state fee )

From
Percentage Percentage

IncreaseTo Increase From To

Lower Division $19 .30 $21 .25 10% $50 .20 $55 .20 10%
Upper Division 22 .60 24 .85 10% 58 .20 65 .20 12%
Graduate 27 .30 30 .60 12% 70 .00 80 .50 15%

He said these increases are effective with the 1986-87 fall semester .

President Horton called attention to the fact that while other Stat e
colleges and universities and junior colleges will have raises, OU and OSU stu -
dents still will be paying a higher percentage of their cost of instruction tha n
students at other institutions . He reminded the Regents that he has previously
said he believes 25% of the cost of instruction for residents is a fair policy .
However, he also has said that students at all higher educational institution s
should pay the same percentage of the cost of instruction . He said the State



March 5-6, 1986

	

18906

Regents will be putting together a plan as required by legislation from las t
year that will show how 25% of the cost of instruction will be achieved . He
said he believes it is important from an equity standpoint that all residen t
students at all institutions pay a similar percentage of their educationa l
costs . He said this could release some resources for allocation within th e
higher education system at a time when each dollar is extremely important . Dr .
Horton said he will continue to urge that we move forward as rapidly as possibl e
to reach the percentage policy mandate and that equity among all students i n
higher education be insured .

NEUSTADT INTERNATIONAL PRIZE FOR LITERATURE

President Horton pointed out that this past week the University agai n
awarded the Neustadt International Prize for Literature . The winner this year
was Max Frisch, a Swiss author who writes in German . This prize, he said, i s
one of the most prestigious international awards for literature and the fac t
that we have the honor of presenting that award every other year really bring s
some light on our very important humanities and arts programs within the Univer -
sity and focuses on the importance of these programs to the institution and t o
the State of Oklahoma . Dr . Horton said he finds it somewhat ironic that a
longer article appeared in the New York Times about this award than appeared i n
most of the newspapers in the State of Oklahoma . Internationally, he said, th e
announcement of the award winner is awaited with great anticipation . He expres-
sed thanks to the Neustadt family for providing the resources to allow the Uni -
versity to make this important award every two years and he congratulated Ma x
Frisch, who he said will be at the University probably in early June to receive
the award .

PROFESSOR GEORGE HEMSTREET

President Horton introduced Dr . George Hemstreet, Professor of Urology .
Dr . Hemstreet presented slides and other information to show some of the tech -
nology of the biomedical research he is doing in the detection of bladder an d
urinary tract cancer . The information Dr . Hemstreet provided indicated amon g
other things that the biopsies conducted with the computer-directed microscope -
based image analysis provide about 90 to 95% accuracy in the detection of cance r
as opposed to approximately a 60% detection rate under other currently use d
methods . He also indicated that the microscope-computer system for examinin g
biopsy specimens probably has application to other organs of the body and that
his research will move in that direction in the future .

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

The financial analysis of the University for the period ending Jan -
uary 31, 1986, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit A, was distributed wit h
the agenda for this meeting . The last page of this analysis covers the monetar y
implications of the items included in the March agenda . President Horton calle d
attention to changes which have taken place since the last report :



March 5-6, 1986

	

18907

1. The Auxiliary Enterprise amount has been increased b y
approximately $800,000 as a result of the receipt o f
Pell Grant money (student financial aid) on the Norma n
Campus .

2. The Service Units External amount has increased by approx -
imately $500,000 as a result of sales and services at th e
Health Sciences Center .

3. The Service Units Internal amount has been decreased b y
approximately $3 .4 million partially as a result of a change
in the internal purchase of services which are taking plac e
at the Health Sciences Center reflecting the savings o f
dollars that are required by the budgetary savings this year .

These various changes are reflected on a number of the different page s
of the report .

1986-87 BUDGET

The guidelines for the 1986-87 budget preparation as distributed to th e
various budget units on all campuses of the University were included with the
agenda for this meeting .

Dr . Horton said the University is entering a phase of probably th e
largest budgetary decrease in its history . As a result of that, the administra -
tion has carefully prepared budget preparation guidelines for each of the budge t
units . Each non-academic and academic unit is asked to identify a priorit y
listing of the 15% reduction for their unit . In the case of academic programs ,
the recommendations will be forwarded to the deans and the deans will prioritiz e
the 15% reduction for their college and forward their recommendations to th e
Provost . For the non-academic, each unit will prepare a 15% prioritized reduc -
tion and forward it to the appropriate vice president on the Norman Campus . The
vice presidential and provost recommendations will then be submitted to th e
President . At that time, Dr . Horton said, the savings that have taken plac e
this year and the recommendations for the 15% reduction will be reviewed, th e
income that can be anticipated as a result of the fee increases will be esti -
mated, and then the budget reductions will be identified at a level required b y
the final legislative action . In essence, he said, each level will have a n
opportunity to identify those areas of their budget that, while important, the y
feel they are most capable of giving up in terms of their programmatic require -
ments .

He reminded the Regents that a 10% reduction in the University' s
budget, which is the current number under discussion by the Legislature an d
agreed to by legislative leadership, will require a $12 million reduction fro m
the University's current base budget and he emphasized that this is not $1 2
million less than requested but it is $12 million less than the current budget .
He said this will really move the University rapidly from a demand driven insti -
tution to a supply driven institution . He said the faculty and administration



March 5-6, 1986

	

18908

on both campuses of the University are displaying their professionalism in pre -
paring these reductions but obviously with a great deal of trepidation and a
great deal of concern about the dismantling of activities that have been nur -
tured through the years to develop and maintain excellent programs .

President Horton called attention to the information included in th e
budgetary guidelines for the coming fiscal year on the implementation of an FT E
authorization level program, and a salary saving recapture policy . He believe s
it is important to move forward in this way in order to provide the greates t
amount of flexibility in the coming fiscal year to meet any unanticipated hard -
ships .

Regent Sarratt asked if bids are reviewed for their appropriatenes s
when received in order always to be sure we are receiving the best bid . Presi-
dent Horton stated the University always reviews bids to determine whether th e
lowest bid is within the parameters expected and if any appear to be out o f
line, they are rebid . With regard to major expenditures, he said the Universit y
tries constantly to review and to reduce costs wherever possible . He stated
that where contracts are already signed, however, vendors might not be inter -
ested in negotiating new agreements .

INVESTMENTS

J . & W . Seligman & Co ., investment advisors, submitted the followin g
recommendations regarding Regents' endowments :

SELL :

	

3000 shares Family Dollar Store s
1000 shares McGraw Hil l
1500 shares Jefferson Pilo t

BUY :

	

900 shares Air Products and Chemicals
900 shares Nordstrom, Inc .

2000 shares George Bant a
1200 shares Computer Task Forc e

Family Dollar Stores is recommended for sale because it has not per -
formed up to expectations . McGraw Hill and Jefferson Pilot have and are bein g
used as a source of funds to take advantage of shifts in the market . There may
be a loss on the Family Dollar Stores but there will be nice gains on the sal e
of the other two stocks .

Air Products and Chemicals is a manufacturer of industrial gases ,
equipment and chemicals . Nordstrom, Inc . is a shoe and apparel retailer .
George Banta is a complete printing service company . Computer Task Group
designs and markets computer systems and marketing systems .

The University received notice from American General Corporation tha t
the American General $2 .64 cumulative convertible preferred stock is bein g
called for redemption . The University was given the option of accepting cash o r
of converting each share of preferred stock into two shares of the common stock



March 5-6, 1986

	

18909

of American General . J . & W . Seligman recommended the preferred stock be con -
verted to the common stock .

The University Trust Officer and the University President approved th e
recommendations of the investment advisors and the transactions have been com -
pleted .

This was reported for information . No action was required .

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

An internal audit report of the Athletics Department Petty Cash Fun d
was completed recently and a copy was distributed to each Regent with the agend a
for this meeting . An executive summary of the audit is as follows :

The Athletics Department maintains a $38,700 petty cash fund in a
checking account at the Security National Bank and Trust Company . The account
is primarily used to advance cash to pay team travel expenses and is reimburse d
through the University's Accounting Services department . The fund is not part
of the University's petty cash fund authorized by the State Treasurer .

The results of the audit indicate that the petty cash fund is in vio -
lation of State Statutes since the fund was never authorized by the State Trea -
surer . The practice of advancing cash for travel expenses is also in violatio n
of State Statutes which require travel expenses be reimbursed in accordance wit h
the State Travel Reimbursement Act . Also noted were issues relating to mea l
allowances for intercollegiate athletes which are being reviewed by the Univer -
sity's faculty athletics representative .

Management is in the process of resolving the discrepancies as stated
in the audit report .

The audit was reported for information and no action was required .
There was no discussion .

EARLY RETIREMENT OPTIONS

Early retirement options have been available to faculty and staff mem -
bers since July, 1983, and have been successful in encouraging employees t o
retire and at the same time provided a benefit to the University by saving fund s
which otherwise would have been used to pay those individuals .

At the May 10, 1984 meeting (page 17923), the Board of Regents
approved three early retirement options for the 1984-85 and 1985-86 fisca l
years . The options and criteria are as follows :



March 5-6, 1986

	

1891 0

In order to be eligible for one of the three options, an individua l
must be a member of the Oklahoma Teachers' Retirement System (TRS) . "Service "
in the options refers to aggregate service years as defined in the Retiremen t
Plan . Agreement from the budget unit/account sponsor and approval by appropri-
ate administrative authority through the Vice President/Provost level must b e
secured . Option 1 will be available upon application to all individuals wh o
meet the requisite service and age . The initiative for Options 2 and 3 will b e
vested with the administration and may be proffered by the administration t o
eligible individuals only when it is determined to be in the University's bes t
interests . Since a principal objective for the options is cost savings, a sig-
nificant factor in the approval decision will be the savings which can b e
effected . The source of funding for each of the supplements will be the accoun t
from which the individual has been paid . Since these payments are supplemental ,
they will be calculated on the same rules as to years of service applicable t o
the Retirement Plan . No FICA or TRS contributions will be taken from the sup-
plement .

The three options are as follows :

1. Optionally for those with 15 or more years of service and who ar e
age 58 or more, the University will provide an annual retirement supplemen t
equal to the expected actuarially reduced age 62 Social Security benefit unti l
the individual reaches age 62 . This will be the amount as calculated by th e
respective campus Personnel Services Office . Payments will be made monthly .
"Other retirement benefits" will also apply from the effective date .

2. Subject to initiation by the administration for those with 30 o r
more years of service and who are age 55 or more, the University will provide a n
annual early retirement supplement equal to the expected actuarially reduced ag e
62 Social Security benefit until the individual reaches age 62 . This will be
the amount as calculated by the respective campus Personnel Services Office .
Payments will be made monthly . "Other retirement benefits" will also apply fro m
the effective date . At age 60, the individual's eligibility for a regular sup-
plement (VIII,A, 4 b(6), (7) of the Retirement Plan) will be determined . If the
regular supplement is greater, it will apply beginning with the month after th e
individual is age 60 .

3. Subject to initiation by the administration for those with 15 o r
more years of service and who are age 58 or more, the University will provide a
one-time early retirement supplement calculated by multiplying the annual salar y
rate at retirement times one (1 .0) percent times the number of years of Univer-
sity service . This must be implemented by December 31, 1984 for fiscal yea r
1984-85 or by December 31, 1985 for fiscal year 1985-86 . "Other retirement
benefits" will also apply from the effective date .

Options 1 and 2 were approved for implementation at any time durin g
the two fiscal years . Option 3 stipulates an implementation deadline of Decem-
ber 31 for each of the two fiscal years .



March 5-6, 1986

	

1891 1

Given the current budget problems facing the University, authorizatio n
to continue using Option 3 through June 30, 1986 is desirable . It will provid e
an additional mechanism for supporting early retirement decisions when suc h
actions would result in budget savings to the University .

President Horton recommended approval to continue authorizing Earl y
Retirement Option 3 through June 30, 1986 .

Regent McCurdy moved approval of the recommendation . The following
voted yes on the motion : Regents Rothbaum, McCurdy, Kemp, Sarratt, White, and
Hogan . The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved .

REPORTS ON MAJOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS AND REVENUE BOND S

A progress report on major capital improvement projects now unde r
construction and in various stages of planning on both campuses of th e
University was distributed to the Regents with the agenda for this meeting along
with a status report on the University's outstanding revenue bonds . Thes e
reports are attached as Exhibit B .

No action was required .

ASSOCIATES FUNDING FOR THE COLLEGE OF ENGINEERIN G

The College of Engineering has requested $85,000 in Associates fundin g
to provide start-up costs for three new faculty in the School of Electrica l
Engineering and Computer Science . The request is for one-time seed money to b e
used to purchase equipment and provide Summer support for these faculty . Fund-
ing is of critical importance in attracting qualified candidates to fill thre e
of five faculty vacancies in the School .

President Horton recommended the Regents approve OU Associates fundin g
in the amount of $60,000 for start-up costs for new faculty in the School o f
Electrical Engineering and Computer Science .

Regent Hogan moved approval of the recommendation . The following vote d
yes on the motion : Regents Rothbaum, McCurdy, Kemp, Sarratt, White, and Hogan .
The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved .

MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS PROGRAM

The College of Business Administration has proposed a Managemen t
Information Systems Program leading to the Bachelor of Business Administratio n
degree to be implemented in the fall of 1987 . The proposal has been approved by
the Norman Campus Academic Program Council and the Provost .



March 5-6, 1986

	

1891 2

The growth of computers in organizations, and particularly in busi -
nesses, has led the College of Business Administration to make this proposal .
Organizations are requiring their employees to possess information skills .
These skills center on computer-assisted design, computer-assisted manufac -
turing, computer-assisted education, robotics, and automated storage an d
retrieval systems . Business organizations recognize that the production flo w
and control of information is a major asset of each organization . Persons qual-
ified in information systems are in high demand . A number of national as wel l
as local firms have contacted the University for such majors . In addition, the
federal government is in need of such individuals .

The proposed program follows the general recommendations of the Ameri -
can Assembly of Collegiate Schools of Business, the Association for Computin g
Machinery, and the Data Processing Management Association for business informa -
tion systems curricula .

The courses required for this new degree program are already bein g
offered in the College .

If approved, the program proposal will be submitted to the Oklahom a
State Regents for Higher Education for consideration .

President Horton recommended approval of a new major in Managemen t
Information Systems leading to the degree Bachelor of Business Administration .
He commented that the implementation of this program will require no additiona l
funding . The College of Business Administration has a highly qualified facult y
in this area who are available to teach these courses which are already a ver y
important component of the Business Administration programs . He said it is
appropriate and probably overdue to offer a major in Management Informatio n
Systems .

Regent Hogan moved approval of the recommendation . The following voted
yes on the motion : Regents Rothbaum, McCurdy, Kemp, Sarratt, White, and Hogan .
The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved .

NORMAN CAMPUS ACADEMIC PERSONNE L

LEAVE OF ABSENCE :

Martin L . Price, Senior Course Moderator, FAA Management Training School, and
Adjunct Instructor in Political Science, leave of absence without pay, Febru -
ary 21, 1986 through August 22, 1986 .

APPOINTMENT :

Beverley Sue Geer, Head, Serials Department and Assistant Professor of Bibliog -
raphy, University Libraries, annual rate of $25,000 for 12 months ($2,083 .33 per
month), March 3, 1986 through June 30, 1986 .
Libraries, pos .

	

29 .65 .
Paid from 127-600, University



March 5-6, 1986

	

18913

CHANGES :

*Robert L . Baker, promoted from Senior Course Moderator to Senior Course Moder -
ator/Program Development Specialist, FAA Management Training School, salar y
increased from annual rate of $20,700 to annual rate of $21,200 for 12 month s
($1,766 .66 per month), March 1, 1986 through September 30, 1986 . Retains title
of Adjunct Instructor in Political Science . Paid from 155-891, FAA Managemen t
Training School, pos . 905 .

*Larry G . Cope, promoted from Senior Course Moderator to Senior Course Mode r -
ator/Program Development Specialist, FAA Management Training School, salar y
increased from annual rate of $21,100 to annual rate of $21,600 for 12 month s
($1,800 .00 per month), March 1, 1986 through September 30, 1986 . Retains title
of Adjunct Instructor in Political Science . Paid from 155-891, FAA Managemen t
Training School, pos . 905 .

Kirby Gilliland, Associate Professor of Psychology ; given additional temporary
title of Adjunct Associate Professor of Education, salary temporarily increase d
by $333 .33 per month, January 1, 1986 through May 15, 1986 . Paid from 127-283 ,
Psychology, pos . 15 .60 ; 127-483, Psychology Research, pos . 15 .65 ; and 127-230 ,
Education, pos . 925 .

Elaine F . Kumin, Assistant Director of Student Development and Administrativ e
Assistant to the Vice President for Student Affairs ; title of Adjunct Instructo r
in Communication deleted, February 1, 1986 .

Jerry L . Lott, Visiting Research Associate in Chemical Engineering and Material s
Science, salary changed from annual rate of $42,000 for 12 months, 3/4 time, t o
annual rate of $50,400 for 12 months, .90 time ($4,200 per month), January 15 ,
1986 through May 15, 1986 . Additional salary paid from 127-420, Chemical Engi -
neering and Materials Science Research, pos . 19 .

*Kimberly M . Shelver, promoted from Senior Course Moderator to Senior Cours e
Moderator/Program Development Specialist, FAA Management Training School, salar y
increased from annual rate of $20,300 to annual rate of $20,800 for 12 month s
($1,733 .33 per month), March 1, 1986 through September 30, 1986 . Retains title
of Adjunct Instructor in Political Science . Paid from 155-891, FAA Management
Training School, pos . 905 .

RESIGNATION :

John S . Wickham, Professor of Geology and Geophysics, March 15, 1986 . Accepted
another position .

RETIREMENT :

Herbert G . Richek, Professor of Social Work, May 15, 1986 ; named Professor
Emeritus of Social Work .

*Paid from grant funds ; subject to the availability of funds



March 5-6, 1986

	

18914

President Horton recommended approval of the Norman Campus academi c
personnel actions .

Regent McCurdy moved approval of the recommendation . The following
voted yes on the motion : Regents Rothbaum, McCurdy, Kemp, Sarratt, White, and
Hogan . The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved .

NORMAN CAMPUS ADMINISTRATIVE AND PROFESSIONAL PERSONNE L

CHANGES :

Bailey G . Henderson, promoted from Supervisor, Electric Shop, Physical Plant ,
to Superintendent, Technical Trades, salary changed from $12 .93 per hour (annual
rate of $26,894) to annual rate of $29,500 for 12 months ($2,458 .33 per month) ,
February 1, 1986 . Changed from hourly to Managerial Staff . Paid from 127-700 ,
Office of the Director, Physical Plant, and 147-201, Physical Plant Servic e
Unit, pos . 18 .

Leslie E . Schlecht, Software Consultant, Geology and Geophysics, salar y
increased from annual rate of $23,000 to annual rate of $24,000 for 12 month s
($2,000 .00 per month), January 7, 1986 . Paid from 127-442, Geology an d

.Geophysics Research, pos . 177 .65 . Hiring agreement .

Hilda Smith, Registered Nurse, Goddard Health Center, salary increased fro m
annual rate of $22,085 to annual rate of $23,631 for 12 months ($1,965 .25 per
month), February 1, 1986 . Paid from 179-107, Goddard Health Center . Changing
from day shift to evening shift .

RETIREMENT :

William L . Dunsworth, Assistant Vice Provost for University Services, Continuin g
Education and Public Service, and Director of Financial Services, OCCE ,
March 31, 1986 (with accrued vacation through May 11, 1986) .

President Horton recommended approval of the Norman Campus administra -
tive and professional personnel as shown above .

Regent McCurdy moved approval of the recommendation . The following
voted yes on the motion : Regents Rothbaum, McCurdy, Kemp, Sarratt, White, and
Hogan . The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved .

HOUSING AND FOOD SERVICE RATE S

President Horton said a room and board increase for students living in
the residence halls for 1986-87 has been proposed . An increase in some Univer-
sity apartment units also has been proposed, as well as a decrease in the rate s
at Yorkshire .



March 5-6, 1986

	

18915

Students living in the dormitories will have the same meal option s
that have been available for the last couple of years . The any-14-meal plan has
been very well received and will again be offered as an alternative to the se t
20-meal option . Students residing in Cross Center have the additional option o f
a no-meal plan .

An average 4 .9 percent room and board increase for students living i n
the residence halls is proposed . The proposed increase, coupled with a 3 per -
cent anticipated increase in residence hall occupancy, will generate approxi -
mately $630,000 more revenue than last year . These additional funds will offse t
the effects of 4 percent inflation and contribute toward the employee benefits ,
utility and telecommunication costs that are scheduled to increase significantl y
more than 4 percent .

Apartment rental rates for Kraettli, Parkview and Logan will b e
increased by 4 percent . Rental rates for Yorkshire will decrease . For example ,
the rental rate for a one-bedroom unfurnished unit will be reduced by $32 .
These decreases are necessary to maintain a competitive posture with other Nor -
man apartments .

President Horton recommended approval of the attached schedule of
rates for residence hall, food service and apartment rentals as shown on Exhibi t
C . The new charges are to be effective the fall semester 1986, for dormitor y
and food service, and July 1, 1986 for all University apartments .

Regent McCurdy moved approval of the recommendation . The following
voted yes on the motion : Regents Rothbaum, McCurdy, Kemp, Sarratt, White, and
Hogan . The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved .

ENERGY CENTER MOVEABLE EQUIPMENT

Equipment lists and specifications for the equipment and furniture fo r
Phases II and III of the Energy Center were circulated to prospective bidders .
In an effort to obtain the best prices, the items were arranged in three group s
according to furniture and equipment type .

Group I equipment includes desks, chairs, file cabinets and bookcases .
The following three bids, which meet or exceed the project specifications, wer e
received :

1 . Educational & Institutional Cooperative Servic e
Dallas
(The University is a member of the cooperative . )

Group I - Bidding Steelcase, Grand Rapids, Michigan

	

$180,940 .22



March 5-6, 1986

	

1891 6

2. Goldsmith's, Inc .
Oklahoma City

Group I - Bidding General Fireproof of Sturgis ,
Michigan and Herman-Miller of Zeeland ,
Michigan

	

$183,216 .86

3. Southwest Stationers, Inc .
Oklahoma City

Group I - Bidding Shaw Walker Furniture o f
Muskegan, Michigan

	

$207,635 .1 1

The low bid of $180,940 .22 for Group I equipment which meets all of th e
project specifications was presented by Educational and Institutional Coopera -
tive Service .

In addition, three bids for Group I equipment which did not meet all o f
the requirements of the project specifications were received . Samples of the
file cabinets were examined and judged not as sturdy as required . Also, certain
chair fabrics and colors needed to fit the interior designs for the Energ y
Center were not available . All of these bids were higher than the recommende d
low bid .

4. Dan P . Scott & Sons, Inc .
Tulsa

Group I - Bidding Allsteel Equipment Company o f
Aurora, Illinois - Alternate

	

$180,957 .00
Arm rests extra

	

3,528 .0 0
Computer table	 	 5,940 .00

$190,425 .00

The original bid of $180,957 .00 did not include
upholstered arm rests or a computer table as speci -
fied . A cost of $18 .00 per chair or a total of
$3,528 .00 was stated as an additional cost fo r
upholstered arm rests and $5,940 for the compute r
table . Thus, the total comparable bid is $190,425 .00 .

5. Vaters, Inc .
Oklahoma City

Group I - Bidding Allsteel Equipment Company o f
Aurora, Illinois - Alternate excludin g
Item #21

	

$186,496 .10



March 5-6, 1986

	

18917

6. Thompson Book & Supply Company
Oklahoma City

Group I - Bidding Allsteel Equipment Company o f
Aurora, Illinois - Alternate

	

$194,190 .72

Group II equipment includes stack chairs, tables and stools . Group III
equipment includes chalkboards . Five companies submitted bids for the Group I I
and Group III equipment . All of the items included in the bids meet the equip -
ment specifications . The bids received are as follows :

1. Educational & Institutional Cooperative Servic e
Dallas

Group II

	

$ 11,452 .9 0
Group III

	

$ 1,895 .1 9

2. Goldsmiths, Inc .
Oklahoma Cit y

Group II

	

$ 12,804 .48

3. Southwest Stationers, Inc .
Oklahoma City

Group II

	

$ 12,218 .86
Group III

	

$ 2,179 .50

4. Dan P . Scott & Sons, Inc .
Tulsa

Group II

	

$ 11,402 .00
Group III

	

$ 1,842 .00

5. Thompson Book and Supply Compan y
Oklahoma City

Group II

	

$ 10,490 .60
Group III

	

$ 1,846 .50

The low combined bid of $12,337 .10 for Group II and Group III equipment
was presented by Thompson Book and Supply Company .

Funds required for the purchase and installation of this equipment ar e
included in the Phase II and Phase III Energy Center Building project .

President Horton recommended that the Board of Regents approve th e
award of a purchase order in the amount of $180,940 .22 to Educational & Institu -
tional Cooperative Service for Group I equipment and a purchase order in the



March 5-6, 1986

	

18918

amount of $12,337 .10 to Thompson Book and Supply Company for Groups II and II I
equipment to furnish and install furniture for Phases II and III of the Energ y
Center Building .

Regent Hogan moved approval of the recommendation . The following voted
yes on the motion : Regents Rothbaum, McCurdy, Kemp, Sarratt, White, and Hogan .
The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved .

ENERGY CENTER FUND-RAISING

Vice President Burr presented the following report on the status o f
fund-raising for the Energy Center :

New Gift Commitments $

	

500,000 .00

Overview of Cash in Hand for Construction

On deposit in the University Foundation :
Uncommitted Funds $ 1,210,193 .63
Interest 195,760 .62

On deposit in The University of Oklahoma 38,373 .89

Total Cash on Hand $ 1,444,328 .14

Cash Position Expected for Construction

27 Gifts Expected by June 30, 1986 $

	

956,833 .00
Current Total Cash on Hand 1,444,328 .14

Total Cash Available by June 30, 1986 $ 2,401,161 .14

Gifts and Commitments for Laboratories/Professorship s

Gifts Received $ 2,500,000 .00
Gifts Anticipated 2,000,000 .00

Total Funds for Labs/Professorships $ 4,500,000 .00

Total Energy Center Gifts and Commitment s

Total Pledges for Construction $20,925,000 .00
Total Pledges for Labs/Professorships 4,500,000 .00

Total Funds Pledged for the Energy Center
and its Programs $25,425,000 .00

Vice President Burr called attention to the fact that some of these ne w
gifts have not been reported before, that in fact four have been received in th e
last ten days . He said also that two of the new gift commitments are from
individuals who are already Founders of the Energy Center and who are increasin g
their gift .



March 5-6, 1986

	

1891 9

PROPOSAL, CONTRACT, AND GRANT REPOR T

A summary of proposals for contracts and grants for the Norman Campus
for February, 1986 was included in the agenda for this meeting . A list of al l
contracts executed during this same period of time on proposals previousl y
reported was also included .

President Horton called attention to a contract from the Nationa l
Science Foundation awarded to Professors Kevin D . Crawley and Judson Ahern in
the School of Geology and Geophysics . The grant is in the amount of $50,000 and
with this award, these two faculty members have brought in a total of $175,00 0
in sponsored research to the University from prestigious foundations .

President Horton recommended that the President of the University o r
the President's designees be authorized to execute contracts on the pending pro -
posals as negotiations are completed . He said the contract budgets may diffe r
from the proposed amounts depending on these negotiations .

Regent McCurdy moved approval of the recommendation . The following
voted yes on the motion : Regents Rothbaum, McCurdy, Kemp, Sarratt, White, and
Hogan . The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved .

FOOTBALL SEASON TICKET S

In order to maintain the quality of the marching band and spiri t
squads, it is essential that they have a dependable funding source . Their
University contributions uniquely complement the intercollegiate athleti c
programs and especially football . Due to a historical problem of inadequat e
funding for these two student groups, it is not only desirable but necessary t o
identify a reliable funding source .

An analysis of the revenues derived from the sale of football ticket s
discloses that faculty/staff and students accounted for over 16,000 seaso n
ticket sales during the 1985 season . The balance of the tickets sold were t o
the general public . Prices charged to each of the three groups are substan -
tially different . Moreover, season ticket holders pay $1 .50 of the $15 .00 per
game ticket price as a surcharge to help retire stadium revenue bond issues .
This surcharge is not assessed to faculty/staff or to students . In addition ,
the general public ticket holders voluntarily donate approximately $30,000 per
year to support the marching band .

In 1982 the price of the public football season tickets was increase d
from $12 .50 to $15 .00 per ticket . At that time this was the highest footbal l
ticket price in the Big 8 Conference . Subsequently, several other conference
members raised their public prices to $15 .00 per ticket .



March 5-6, 1986

	

18920

For the 1985 season, season tickets were priced at $40 .00 for
faculty/staff and $61 .00 for the spouse's ticket . These prices were for a six -
home game season . Moreover, the price of student/spouse tickets for the 198 5
season were $27 .00 and $40 .00 respectively . Comparatively, these ticket prices
are significantly less than those charged by Nebraska and Missouri fo r
faculty/staff and students .

Ticket prices for faculty/staff and students have not been increase d
since December of 1981 and the Athletic Council has recommended an increase o f
$2 .50 per ticket holder for faculty/staff, students, and their respective
spouses . This is a 50 cents per ticket increase for a five-game schedule an d
makes ticket prices for these ticket holders competitive with those paid a t
Nebraska and Missouri . The cost of a season ticket for faculty/staff would b e
$35 .85 and $53 .35 for the spouse's ticket . Similarly, this proposal woul d
result in a season ticket price of $25 .00 for students and $35 .85 for students '
spouses . Thus, the faculty/staff ticket price would be approximately 50% o f
regular season ticket prices and the students' ticket would be 1/3 of tha t
amount .

President Horton recommended that the football season ticket prices b e
increased $2 .50 for faculty/staff, students, and their spouses to help provide a
reliable funding base for the marching band and spirit squads .

Regent McCurdy moved approval of the recommendation . The following
voted yes on the motion : Regents Rothbaum, McCurdy, Kemp, Sarratt, White, an d
Hogan . The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved .

BIG EIGHT BASKETBALL TELEVISION AGREEMEN T

At the November (page 18689-90) and December 1985 (page 18804-07 )
Board meetings there was a discussion of the Big Eight Conference Televisio n
Basketball Agreement which the Conference has voted to enter into for a four -
year period with Raycom, Inc . beginning with the 1986-87 basketball season .

Information was presented at the December meeting that the Big Eigh t
Conference had adopted the following two positions at the December Conferenc e
meeting :

1. Property rights to simultaneous telecast or
cablecast of athletic contests involving two
Conference institutions belong to both schools .
No Conference member institution may permit th e
simultaneous telecast or cablecast of any gam e
without the prior written consent of its Confer -
ence opponent .

2. The property rights of all Conference championshi p
and Conference post-season events are transferre d
to the Conference as a condition of membership .



March 5-6, 1986

	

18921

For 1986-87, if the University participates in the contract, th e
income would be a minimum of one-eighth of $1 .4 million as a guarantee for th e
first year - scaled down . Under current Big Eight rules, if the University does
not go along with the agreement with Raycom, any income generated from tele -
vising OU basketball games would be shared with the Big Eight and OU would no t
participate in income from the Raycom contract . The administration believes th e
University's voice has been heard by the Conference with regard to taking bid s
on future television contracts .

There appear to be two options for the Board (1) join with the othe r
members of the Big Eight Conference on this contract or, (2) elect not to be a
part of the package with the consequences undetermined at this time .

President Horton recommended the University agree to join the Raycom ,
Inc . contract with the Big Eight Conference for the four-year period beginnin g
with the 1986-87 basketball season .

In response to questions from Regent White about the payment under th e
new contract with Raycom, Mr . Ward explained that the first year the conferenc e
is guaranteed $1 .4 million but, it scales down to $750,000 in the last two years ,
assuming the income does not exceed a floor figure . 'If the income does excee d
that amount, an additional amount would be shared by the Big Eight . Accounting
provisions are built into the contract, he said, to give the Big Eight Confer -
ence the reasonable right to inspect the books and records .

In response to a question from Regent Sarratt, Mr . Ward indicated the
new agreement permits Raycom to cherry-pick two games in the month of December
in each of the four years between a Big Eight opponent and a non Big Eight
opponent as a part of this package . Then in January of each year, the Saturday
games essentially are blocked out to Raycom for the time-frame between 12 :00
noon and 6 :00 p .m . with some options on Sunday games . The contract, as long as
there is not head-up competition with Raycom, permits the institutions to tele -
cast during the weekdays in January and February and into March before the Bi g
Eight Conference tournament begins .

Mr . Ward reminded the Regents that under the present rule all of th e
revenue derived from any basketball television exposure goes into the Conferenc e
sharing arrangement . The University cannot keep that money outside of the pack -
age . He said the Big Eight is going to implement a home-rule exception so tha t
if a game is telecast and shown solely within the state of the Big Eight Confer -
ence school involved and it does not conflict with a Raycom telecast, then tha t
money can be segregated and kept by the institution . Mr . Ward said if the Uni -
versity does not join the Raycom package, there is no sharing in the revenu e
generated therefrom .

There was a discussion of the fact that the basketball games have no t
been sellouts and whether this is caused by over-exposure on television . Mr .
Ward said Coach Tubbs has complained about under-exposure for the first two -
thirds of the basketball schedule this year . He said Coach Tubbs was rathe r
distressed and disappointed that we were not properly exposed, so it is a sensi -
tive balance of over-exposure/under-exposure . Coach Tubbs, like Coach Switzer,



March 5-6, 1986

	

18922

wants national and regional television exposure . The Raycom package certainl y
gives regional exposure . Mr . Ward also commented that under this home-rul e
concept of a telecast within the state of the home team, there must be consen t
of the other team . If the University does not participate in the Raycom pack -
age, it is unknown at this time whether the Big Eight teams would be please d
about that and would be willing to be a part of a telecast outside of the Rayco m
package . Mr . Ward said pay-for-view would be exempted from the Raycom packag e
because essentially the Conference schools have treated that as an extension o f
the stadium .

Regent McCurdy moved this matter be tabled until the April meeting .

In response to further questions, Mr . Ward stated the Raycom contrac t
has been prepared in two ways - one that includes OU and one that does not . He
said he believes a postponement for a month would be satisfactory but he coul d
telephone Commissioner Carl James and determine the suitability of such a n
action . President Horton urged that such a call be made . It was agreed action
on the motion would be delayed pending the outcome of the call . (See page 1893 4
for action on this matter . )

FOOTBALL TELECASTING LIMITATIONS

After the historic decision rendered by the United States Suprem e
Court in June of 1984, the University has experienced a deregulated televisio n
broadcasting market for the past two seasons . Our excellent football program
has produced a high demand for television exposure . Accordingly, OU footbal l
was telecast eight times in 1984 and seven times in 1985 exclusive of Orang e
Bowl telecasts .

Concerns have arisen with reference to the adverse impact on live-gat e
attendance, donors' programs, and the radio broadcast agreement which telecast -
ing over-exposure causes . As one of the few Athletic Departments in the Unite d
States totally independent of tax support, the University wants to maintain it s
ability to operate a first-rate intercollegiate athletic program without depen -
dence on the taxpayers . This cannot be achieved without the strong footbal l
season ticket sales and donors' seating programs inasmuch as these revenu e
sources account for 70% of the total revenue generated by the Athletic Depart -
ment .

During the 1985 football season, there were several games that did no t
sell out . Also, the University's radio network experienced great difficulty i n
selling its advertising because of the proliferation of television competitio n
for the advertising dollar . Since the present radio contract nets the Athleti c
Department in excess of $500,000 per annum, it is essential to maintain th e
integrity of the radio contract .

Our membership in the College Football Association and commitment t o
the national television exposure that it provides to the University assures tha t
this institution's football games will be telecast a maximum of five times per



March 5-6, 1986

	

1892 3

season during the next two years . Although there is no commitment to th e
maximum telecasts of five games per season, the team's 1985 performance and it s
competitive schedule of the next two seasons make it highly probable .

Residue game over-the-air telecasting through a conference packag e
does not offer either national exposure or lucrative financial returns . On the
other hand, pay-for-view neither offends the Conference revenue sharing rule s
nor does it materially adversely affect the live-gate attendance . Pay-for-view
is an available alternative to telecast certain games which are not selected b y
ABC or ESPN and to minimize the adverse impact on attendance and the radi o
contract .

President Horton recommended that a five-game per season over-the-ai r
limit for football games telecast in the State be imposed for the 1986 and 198 7
intercollegiate football seasons subject to the allowance of a sixth telecast o f
an away game of special State interest in each of the two seasons .

During the discussion Regent Sarratt suggested any action on a sixt h
telecast should be discussed with the Board of Regents .

Following brief discussion, Regent McCurdy moved approval of Presiden t
Horton's''recommendation with the proviso that a sixth telecast in either yea r
would be subject to the approval of the Board of Regents .

The following voted yes on the motion : Regents Rothbaum, McCurdy,
Kemp, Sarratt, White, and Hogan . The Chair declared the motion unanimousl y
approved .

UCLA FOOTBALL GAME

Stan Ward reminded the Regents that he mentioned at the last meetin g
ABC's interest in moving the date and time of the 1986 UCLA football game i n
order for the game to be televised . The game now is scheduled for September 1 3
at 1 :30 p .m . ABC's first preference for moving the game was to September 1 a t
7 :00 p .m . but Coach Switzer does not have any desire for that game to be change d
to September 1 for a night telecast . In order to accommodate ABC, he is willing
to move the game to September 6 to be played in Norman at 1 :30 p .m . ABC's pref -
erence is a 7 :00 p .m . prime-time game . Coach Switzer does not want to play a
game at night but he is willing to move the game date with the understanding AB C
will pay the move fee of $100,000 . This fee, Mr . Ward said, could be retained
by The University of Oklahoma and does not have to be shared with the Big Eigh t
Conference ,

With the understanding that ABC has not indicated acceptance of a 1 :30
p .m . time for the game on September 6, President Horton recommended approval o f
this change in date .

Regent Sarratt moved approval of the recommendation . The following
voted yes on the motion : Regents Rothbaum, McCurdy, Kemp, Sarratt, White, and
Hogan . The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved .



March 5-6, 1986

	

18924

The meeting recessed from 3 :10 until 3 :30 p .m .

Regent Imel arrived .

ON-CALL CONSULTANTS

President Horton said for a number of years the University has employe d
on-call consulting engineers for two-year periods to perform professiona l
services in connection with small projects . It is now time to select a ne w
group of on-call consultants .

In some instances engineers and land surveyors are needed to assist th e
professional staff of Architectural and Engineering Services . In other
instances, it is necessary to have special reports and limited studies prepare d
by consultants . Under the provisions of Oklahoma State Law, surveyors and othe r
consultants for small projects must be selected in the same manner as architect s
and engineers for major projects .

At this time it is necessary to appoint on-call consultants for th e
next two-year period . The consultants are to be appointed under the followin g
conditions :

1. The on-call consultants will be selected in accordanc e
with the requirements of the normal interview proces s
and selection procedure .

2. The on-call consultants will be selected for servic e
during a two-year period . The fact that a firm ha s
been selected for on-call work will not eliminate i t
from consideration for major projects .

3. As is the case with other engineering consultants ,
the work of the on-call consultants will be admin -
istered by the Department of Architectural an d
Engineering Services .

4. The on-call consultants will be compensated based upo n
a standard hourly rate schedule for principals an d
other personnel, plus reimbursement for expenses ,
using the normal professional services contract for m
and terms for each type of work . The hourly rat e
schedules will be established at the time the selec -
tions are made .

5. The use of on-call consultants will be limited to smal l
projects which have a total fee for professional service s
of $25,000 or less . All professional services contracts
will require the approval of the Vice President fo r
Administrative Affairs .



March 5-6, 1986

	

18925

President Horton said at this time the University wishes to retain a n
engineering firm for each of the following three areas : (1) civil engineerin g
and surveying, (2) structural engineering, and (3) mechanical and electrica l
engineering . He said interviews were conducted on February 18, 19, and 20 ,
1986, by staff members of Physical Plant and Architectural and Engineerin g
Services to consider the qualifications of firms that had indicated an interes t
in providing professional engineering services on an on-call basis . Five firms
were interviewed for each category of service . The interviews and the prelimin -
ary review process were conducted in accord with the provisions of State law an d
policies of the Board of Regents . The following qualifications of each firm
were considered :

1. Professional reputation
2. Experience with similar project s
3. Available professional staf f
4. Scope of services offere d
5. Amount of work in progres s
6. Other University projects complete d
7. Financial standing and stabilit y
8. Size of firm
9. Locationof firm

The interview group obtained information from the consultants, th e
files of the Office of Public Affairs and other sources . Selected facts abou t
each firm were distributed to the Regents with the agenda for this meeting alon g
with a summary of the preliminary review of the qualifications of the engineer -
ing firms . Attention was called to the fact a blank space in the summary o f
fees table indicates that the firm does not have or would not use a particula r
position classification for the proposed projects .

President Horton said principals for the firms under consideration wer e
asked to submit a letter documenting whether or not any principal of the firm i s
affiliated in any way with The University of Oklahoma . Further, the letter wa s
to clarify the position of the person(s) involved with the University includin g
their faculty rank, staff title, or consultant status, the length of thei r
employment or affiliation with the University, the percentage FTE spent on Uni -
versity business, and the amount of remuneration received on an annual basis .
None of the principals indicated that they are currently affiliated in any way
with The University of Oklahoma .

The following individuals served as members of the interview commit -
tees :

Civil Engineer and Surveying On-Call Consultant :

Kenneth L . Jorgenson, Assistant Director, Physical Plan t
Michael K. Moorman, Campus Planner, Architectural and

Engineering Services
John E . Sexton, Director, Real Estate Development



March 5-6, 1986

	

18926

Structural Engineering On-Call Consultant :

Michael K . Moorman, Campus Planner, Architectural and Engineering
Services

R . David Nordyke, Architect, Architectural and Engineering Service s
David G . Stapleton, Architect, Architectural and Engineering Service s
Arthur N . Tuttle, Jr ., Director, Architectural and Engineerin g

Services

Mechanical and Electrical Engineering On-Call Consultant :

Kenneth L . Jorgenson, Assistant Director, Physical Plan t
R . David Nordyke, Architect, Architectural and Engineering Service s
David G . Stapleton, Architect, Architectural and Engineering Service s
Arthur N . Tuttle, Jr ., Director, Architectural and Engineerin g

Services
Donald M . Yamashita, Engineer, Architectural and Engineering Services

Based upon the interviews and an examination of each firm's qualifica -
tions, the interview groups rated each of the firms as follows :

Evaluation of the Engineering Firms Under Consideration as the Civil Engineerin g
and Surveying On-Call Consultant :

Design
Engineers
Inc .

Clour Engr .
& Survey
Company, Inc .

JGVE,
Inc .

Clark
Irwin

Mansur-
Daubert-
Strella

Acceptability
of Design 23 27 19 22 1 6

Quality of
Engineering 24 28 20 23 1 6

Adherence t o
Cost Limits 15 15 15 15 1 5

Adherence t o
Time Limits 23 29 22 24 1 7

Volume of
Changes 15 15 15 15 1 5

Financial
Stability 18 15 16 10 1 6

Total Points 118 129 107 109 9 5

Summary of fees (hourly rates) proposed :

Principal
Engineer 65 .00 100 .00 65 .0 0

Senior
Engineer 55 .00 75 .00 75 .00 40 .5 0

Engineer 50 .00 - 60 .00 30 .00 34 .2 0
Professiona l

Surveyor - 55 .00 40 .00 -



March 5-6, 1986

Design

	

Clour Engr .
Engineers

	

& Survey
Inc .

	

Company , Inc .

18927

Mansur -
JGVE,

	

Clark

	

Daubert-
Inc .

	

Irwin

	

Strella

4-Man
Survey Crew 75 .00 70 .00 -

	

-

	

-
3-Man

Survey Crew - 60 .00 65 .00

	

55 .00

	

-

Evaluation of the Engineering Firms Under Consideration as the Structura l
Engineering On-Call Consultant :

Mansur- Williams

	

Nova
Daubert- HTB, Brothers

	

Cornforth

	

Engineering ,
Strella Inc . Eng . Co .

	

Associates

	

Inc .

Acceptability
of Design 27 33

Quality of
Engineering 28 33

Adherence t o
Cost Limits 26 29

Adherence t o
Time Limits 27 29

Volume of
Changes 26 27

Financial
Stability 31 33

Total Points 165 184

Summary of fees (hourly rates) proposed :

Principal 65 .00 65 .00
Engineer VIII - -
Engineer VII - -
Engineer VI - -
Engineer V - -
Engineer IV - -
Engineer III 41 .32 -
Engineer II 38 .47 60 .00
Engineer I - 50 .00
Senior Designe r

21 39 20

19 39 28

18 32 23

22 38 27

17 34 24

25 37 24

122 219 152

- 55 .00

	

42 .00
52 .00 -

	

-
49 .50 -

	

-
41 .60 -

	

-
38 .90 -

	

-
36 .60 -

	

-
33 .30 -

	

38 .00
- 50 .00

	

35 .00
- 45 .00

	

32 .00
32 .60 -

	

25 .80



March 5-6, 1986

	

18928

Evaluation of the Engineering Firms Under Consideration as the Mechanical an d
Electrical On-Call Consultants :

Mansur-
Daubert-
Strella

Consulting
Engineers ,
Inc .

Determan -
Scheirman

Nova
Engineering ,
Inc .

Graham
and
Associates

Acceptabilit y
of Design 30 35 30 31 45

Quality of
Engineering 28 34 28 32 44

Adherence t o
Cost Limits 32 32 28 33 42

Adherence t o
Time Limits 29 31 27 29 41

Volume of
Changes 31 32 29 29 4 1

Financial
Stability 30 32 24 27 22

Total Points 180 196 166 181 253

Summary of fees (hourly rates) proposed :

Principal 65 .00 68 .00

	

55 .00 42 .00 75 .00
Senior

Engineer 38 .00 -
Engineer - 45 .00 32 .00 -
Senior

Mechanica l
Engineer 50 .00

Mechanica l
Engineer 54 .00 45 .00 40 .00

Senior
Electrica l
Engineer - - 50 .00

Electrica l
Engineer 52 .72 45 .00

	

- 40 .00

Regent Rothbaum moved the appointment of Clour Engineering and Surve y
Company, Inc . at their proposed fees as the civil engineering and surveying o n
call consultants . The following voted yes on the motion : Regents Rothbaum ,
McCurdy, Imel, Kemp, Sarratt, White, and Hogan . The Chair declared the motio n
unanimously approved .

Regent Rothbaum moved approval of the appointment of Cornforth Asso -
ciates as the structural engineering on-call consultant at the fees proposed .
The following voted yes on the motion : Regents Rothbaum, McCurdy, Imel, Kemp ,
Sarratt, White, and Hogan . The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved .



March 5-6, 1986

	

18929

Regent Rothbaum moved approval of the appointment of Graham and Ass o-
ciates as the electrical and mechanical engineering on-call consultants at thei r
proposed fees . The following voted yes on the motion : Regents Rothbaum ,
McCurdy, Imel, Kemp, Sarratt, White, and Hogan . The Chair declared the motio n
unanimously approved .

EASEMENT FOR EASTSIDE INTERCEPTE R

The City of Norman is preparing to construct a new sanitary sewe r
interceptor line to serve the east side of the city . A part of the new line is
to be located along one edge of a piece of property which is situated on th e
north side of Constitution Avenue between the Santa Fe Railroad tracks and U .S .
Highway 77 and belongs to the University (east edge of the South Campus) . In
order to locate the new line as planned, the City of Norman has requested tha t
the University grant an easement to provide land necessary to accomplish th e
required work .

The proposed easement is 20 feet wide and approximately 378 feet i n
length . It is described as follows : The north 20 feet of Block 36 of th e
Former Naval Air Technical Training Center . The request has been reviewed b y
University staff and has been found to be appropriate with respect to both phys -
ical and legal aspects .

President Horton recommended that the Board of Regents approve th e
easement located on the north 20 feet of Block 36 of the Former Naval Air Tech-
nical Training Center as requested by the City of Norman .

Regent White moved approval of the recommendation . The following vote d
yes on the motion : Regents Rothbaum, McCurdy, Imel, Kemp, Sarratt, White, an d
Hogan . The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved .

MURRAY CASE SELLS SWIM COMPLEX

President Horton reminded the Regents that at the February Board meet -
ing (page 18858) during the reports on the Regents' endowments, questions wer e
raised about the availability of Murray Case Sells funds for the swim complex .

Dr . Horton said the will of Murray Case Sells provided for the estab -
lishment at the University of a Murray Case Sells Foundation (a loan fund) and a
Murray Case Sells Building Fund . Allocations received from the estate ar e
divided 70% to the loan fund and 30% to the building fund . The building fund
currently has approximately $128,000 in it which is totally uncommitted (no t
committed to the Energy Center as previously indicated) . Furthermore, he said ,
this building fund can be used for any capital project, including the swi m
complex, upon authorization of the Board of Regents .

President Horton said the possible availability of these funds will b e
taken into consideration in reviewing the budgetary decision on whether th e
indoor pool will remain open after July 1, 1986 .



March 5-6, 1986

	

18930

HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER ACADEMIC PERSONNE L

APPOINTMENTS :

Mark B . Mengel, M .D ., Assistant Professor of Family Medicine, annual rate o f
$50,000 for 12 months ($4,166 .67 per month), September 1, 1986 through June 30 ,
1987 . Paid from 3540-2, Family Medicine Clinics - Central, pos . 5 .

Kathryn Elizabeth Hull Reilly, M .D ., Assistant Professor of Family Medicine ,
annual rate of $50,000 for 12 months ($4,166 .67 per month), May 1, 1986 throug h
June 30, 1986 . Paid from 3540-2, Family Medicine Clinics - Central, pos . 13 .

John Patrick Skelly, M .D ., Clinical Assistant Professor of Family Medicine ,
without remuneration, March 1, 1986 .

Kenneth W . Jackson, Ph .D ., OMRF Assistant Professor of Research Medicine, annua l
rate of $28,000 for 12 months ($2,333 .33 per month), January 1, 1986 throug h
June 30, 1986 . Paid from Oklahoma Medical Research Foundation, pos . 66 .

Paulette Gail Burns, R .N ., Assistant Professor of Nursing, FTE : $32,643, Base :
$27,202 ($2,266 .83 per month), PPP : $5,441, June 2, 1986 through June 30, 1986 .
Paid from 2007-4, Graduate Nursing program, pos . 160 .

Sonya K . Merrill, Clinical Assistant Professor of Nursing, without remuneration ,
February 6, 1986 .

Joan M . Shaw, Clinical Assistant Professor of Nursing, without remuneration ,
January 30, 1986 .

Subbarayappa Shivaswamy, M .D ., Assistant Professor of Psychiatry and Behaviora l
Sciences, annual rate of $80,516 for 12 months ($6,709 .67 per month), Novembe r
1, 1985 through June 30, 1986 . Paid from VA Hospital, pos . 138 .

Ann Richmond Zavy, Adjunct Instructor in Clinical Laboratory Sciences, $720 .00
per month, .50 time, February 17, 1986 through June 30, 1986 . Paid from 2714-6 ,
Clinical Laboratory Sciences, pos . 20 .

Leslie Hardy, Clinical Instructor in Endodontics, $175 .00 per month, .10 time ,
January 1, 1986 through June 30, 1986 . Paid from 1033-3, Restorative Dentistry ,
pos . 19 .

Denny W . Southard, D .D .S ., Clinical Instructor in Endodontics, without remuner a -
tion, January 2, 1986 .

Michael J . Babb, M .D ., Clinical Instructor in Family Medicine, without remuner a -
tion, February 1, 1986 .

Athena Jane Friese, M .D ., Clinical Instructor in Family Medicine, without remun -
eration, February 1, 1986 .



March 5-6, 1986

	

1893 1

Dennis Joe Leonard, M .D ., Clinical Instructor in Family Medicine, without remun-
eration, February 1, 1986 .

Jim D . Dixson, M .D ., reappointed Clinical Instructor in Medicine, without remun -
eration, September 1, 1985 .

Rebecca Leah Manevitz, M .D ., Clinical Instructor in Medicine, without remunera -
tion, February 1, 1986 .

Laura Young Gibson, R .N ., Clinical Instructor in Nursing, FTE : $30,475, Base :
$25,396 ($2,116 .33 per month), PPP : $5,079, January 13, 1986 through June 30 ,
1986 . Paid from 2006-4, College of Nursing, pos . 201 .

Rose Marie Trione, Clinical Instructor in Nursing, without remuneration ,
February 6, 1986 .

Islo Darwin Ashmore, D .D .S ., Clinical Instructor in Oral Diagnosis, $350 .00 per
month, .20 time, January 6, 1986 through June 30, 1986 . Paid from 1034-3, Ora l
Biology, pos . 37 .

JoAnn Hess Schlegel, Adjunct Instructor in Physical Therapy, without remunera -
tion, February 1, 1986 .

CHANGES :

Jean L . Flagg-Newton, title changed from Research Associate to Assistant Profes -
sor of Pathology, salary changed from annual rate of $21,600 to annual rate o f
$30,000 for 12 months ($2,500 .00 per month), February 1, 1986 through June 30 ,
1986 . Paid from A0000684, PPP-Pathology Day, pos . 95 .

Robert Hess, Clinical Assistant Professor of Removable Prosthodontics and Pre -
ceptor in Dental Services Administration, salary changed from without remunera -
tion to $370 .00 per month, .20 time, January 1, 1986 through June 30, 1986 .
Paid from 1033-3, Restorative Dentistry, pos . 12 .

TERMINATIONS :

Trudy L . Bush, Adjunct Assistant Professor of Biostatistics and Epidemiology ,
February 1, 1986 .

Lee A . Eliot, Clinical Instructor in Occlusion, December 31, 1985 .

Arthur F . Hoge, Jr ., Adjunct Assistant Professor of Biostatistics and Epidem -
iology, February 1, 1986 .

Gerald Robertson, Assistant Professor of Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences ,
November 1, 1985 .

Robert J . Wilder, Professor of Surgery, April 17, 1986 . Accepted a position out
of state .



March 5-6, 1986

	

18932

RETIREMENT :

Marvin K . Margo, Clinical Professor of Orthopaedic Surgery and Rehabilitation ,
February 6, 1986 .

President Horton recommended approval of the academic personnel action s
as shown above .

Regent McCurdy moved approval of the recommendation . The following
voted yes on the motion : Regents Rothbaum, McCurdy, Imel, Kemp, Sarratt, White ,
and Hogan . The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved .

HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER ADMINISTRATIVE AND PROFESSIONAL PERSONNE L

APPOINTMENTS :

Debra Hawkins Foreman, Clinical Nurse Specialist, Obstetrics and Gynecology ,
annual rate of $28,500 for 12 months ($2,375 .00 per month), February 3, 1986 .
Professional Staff . Paid from A0000073, PPP-Gynecology and Obstetrics, pos . 34 .

Peggy Ann Robertson, Student Affairs Specialist, Office of Student Affairs, Col -
lege of Medicine, annual rate of $25,000 for 12 months ($2,083 .33 per month) ,
February 10, 1986 . Professional Staff . Paid from A0000091, PPP-Development
Fund, pos . 6 .

CHANGES :

Cynthia Mattice, title changed from Research Assistant III to Coordinator ,
Infantile Apnea Diagnostic Center, Pediatrics, salary changed from annual rat e
of $23,320 to annual rate of $28,000 for 12 months ($2,333 .33 per month), Octo -
ber 1, 1985 . Changed from Professional Staff to Managerial Staff . Paid from
C6125001, Evaluation of Infant, pos . 47 .

Robert L . Petrone, title changed from Graduate Assistant, Dean's Office, Colleg e
of Public Health, to Research Assistant III, Biostatistics and Epidemiology ,
salary changed from annual rate of $6,480 for 12 months, .50 time, to annual
rate of $24,000 for 12 months, full time, ($2,000 per month), January 27, 1986 .
Professional Staff . Paid from C1114901, A Petroleum Solvent Mortality Study o f
Dry Cleaners, pos . 141 .

RETIREMENT :

Rita M . Melugin, Manager for Appropriations Accounting, Administration and
Finance, February 28, 1986 (with accrued vacation through April 30, 1986) .

President Horton recommended approval of the administrative and profes -
sional personnel actions shown above .

Regent McCurdy moved approval of the recommendation . The following
voted yes on the motion : Regents Rothbaum, McCurdy, Imel, Kemp, Sarratt, White ,
and Hogan . The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved .



March 5-6, 1986

	

1893 3

PROPOSAL, CONTRACT, AND GRANT REPOR T

A summary of proposals for contracts and grants for the Health Science s
Center, including the Tulsa Medical College branch, for February, 1986, wa s
included in the agenda for this meeting . A list of all contracts execute d
during this same period of time on proposals previously reported was als o
included .

President Horton called attention to the contract awarded to Dr . George
Hemstreet listed on page E of the grants and contracts award list from the
National Cancer Institute, National Institutes of Health, for the period Octo -
ber 1, 1985 through November 30, 1986 in the amount of $175,000 .

Dr . Horton said Dr . Hemstreet, as demonstrated at the presentatio n
earlier in the meeting, is at the forefront of current cancer preventio n
research that addresses a new and exciting prevention strategy . He said in thi s
NCI award, Dr . Hemstreet will be collaborating with researchers at ITT Researc h
Institute studying effective preventive levels of a vitamin A-like substance .
Dr . Horton reported that in the fiscal year 1985 Dr . Hemstreet received research
awards totalling $171,987 . In addition, he shared a $104,664 grant with
Dr . R . E . Hurst . Funding agencies included Conoco, the Veterans Administration ,
and the National Cancer Institute . This current grant brings Dr . Hemstreet' s
fiscal year 1986 awards to $224,649 .

President Horton recommended the President of the University or th e
President's designees be authorized to execute contracts on the pending pro -
posals as negotiations are completed . He said the contract budgets may diffe r
from the proposed amounts depending on these negotiations .

Regent Sarratt moved approval of the recommendation . The following
voted yes on the motion : Regents Rothbaum, McCurdy, Imel, Kemp, Sarratt, White ,
and Hogan . The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved .

STATUS OF COGENERATION PROJEC T

At President Horton's request, Gary Smith came forward to bring th e
Board up-to-date on the cogeneration project . He said the administration i s
moving the project ahead as rapidly as possible . He said a complex contract
draft to present to OG&E which outlines the desirable terms for the electric-bu y
contract is in preparation . It is expected to be complete and presented to OG&E
within the next two weeks . Next week the committee will be meeting wit h
Stephens Inc ., the financial consultants, for the first time to look at specifi c
financing alternatives, as well as some specific organizational structures tha t
relate to the plant in terms of our ownership . The third area under study a t
this time is the long-term supply of natural gas and Mr . Smith said the environ -
ment at this time is very conducive to locking into very favorable long-ter m
contracts . He said the Stephens Company, as well as Regents Kemp and Sarratt ,
will be assisting in that area . In addition to the three steps above, the staf f
is in the process now of working on the specific detailed specifications of th e
plant .



March 5-6 . 1986

	

18934

Mr . Smith called attention to the fact that there has been some concern
in State offices that the University had a negative reaction to another cogen -
eration project in the eastern part of the State . He said he believes thi s
matter has been straightened out somewhat by a letter from the President . He
said at no time was the University in disagreement with that project . As a
matter of fact, the other two cogeneration projects in the State are supporte d
because the University believes there is sufficient room for cogeneration pro -
jects other than our own . Those responsible for the 300 megawatt plant i n
southeastern Oklahoma have negotiated a successful contract with OG&E and th e
Corporation Commission has approved it . The only concern the University had was
that the original contract for this project was written so that it gave AES a n
unlimited amount of time in which to put the project together . In effect they
would have the opportunity to keep everyone out of the market for five or te n
years and then maybe not do anything . He said the only thing the Universit y
asked was that some time-frames be placed into the contract as bench marks an d
that's exactly what the Corporation Commission did .

In response to questions, Mr . Smith indicated he believes the admini -
stration will know within six months whether there is a feasible project and ,
once there is a contract with OG&E, will be in a position to move in terms of a
design of the plant .

President Horton called attention to the fact that when the institutio n
is to that point we will be informing the State Regents of any requirements fo r
physical structures on the Health Sciences Center Campus .

BIG EIGHT BASKETBALL TELEVISION CONTRACT (continuation )

Regent McCurdy referred to the earlier discussion on the Big Eigh t
basketball TV contract . A telephone call to Commissioner James had provided th e
information that a delay until the April meeting would be acceptable . Regent
McCurdy moved that this matter be tabled until the April meeting . The following
voted yes on the motion : Regents Rothbaum, McCurdy, Imel, Kemp, Sarratt, White ,
and Hogan . The Chair declared the motion unanimously approved .

MINUTES OF FEBRUARY MEETING

Action on the minutes of the February meeting was delayed until Regen t
Imel's arrival because of his interest in an addition to the minutes . He sug -
gested the following be added to the minutes after the third paragraph on pag e
18894 :

There was a discussion of the Nebraska participation last year (on e
game) . Mr . Ray said that when Raycom sold the package Nebraska was included for
two games, one at home and one away . When ABC decided to televise the Nebraska /
Colorado game, it was removed from the Raycom package . In order to remain
within their five-game limit and participate in the Raycom package, Nebrask a
declined one ESPN appearance . In response to a question as to whether Raycom



March 5-6, 1986

	

18935

could live with one Oklahoma away game in 1986, Mr . Ray responded : "It wouldn' t
help us in trying to work out all of the scheduling, but I don't think it woul d
kill us . We need your support and need to have your help . "

Regent Sarratt moved approval of the February 12-13, 1986 minutes wit h
the addition listed above . The following voted yes on the motion : Regents
Rothbaum, McCurdy, Imel, Kemp, Sarratt, White, and Hogan . The Chair declared
the motion unanimously approved .

The meeting recessed at 4 :15 p .m.

The meeting reconvened on March 6, 1986 at 9 :45 a .m . in the same loca-
tion .

The following Regents were present : Regent Julian J . Rothbaum, Chair-
man, presiding ; Regents Imel, Kemp, and Hogan .

Absent : Regents McCurdy, Sarratt, and White .

BIOMEDICAL LABORATORY SERVICE

President Horton said the University has conducted certain biomedica l
research using computer-directed microscope-based image analysis for detectin g
bladder and urinary tract malignancy and biopsy specimens and exfoliated cell s
and related bladder and urinary tract systems . Since this technology may have
utility and commercial applications, Dr . Horton said the University solicited
bids from interested parties for licensing this technology . Potential bidders
were notified that the agreement resulting from a successful bid would includ e
the following provisions :

1. The technology will be transferred to the license e
within 60 days of the effective date of the fina l
agreement .

2. The licensee will have exclusive rights to commer-
cialize OU technology for bladder and urinary trac t
cancers .

3. Licensee will pay OU running royalties based on a
percentage of gross sales income received b y
licensee from the use of OU technology .

4. Licensee will lose exclusivity to the technolog y
in the event licensee does not achieve minimum per -
formance levels relating to its use at some define d
future time .



March 5-6, 1986

	

18936

5. Licensee will have first right of refusal for
reducing to commercial practice new application s
of the technology developed at OU under substan -
tially the same terms as those used for the bladde r
and urinary tract cancer detection technology .
Such terms would include mutually agreed upon pay -
ments to OU .

6. OU will receive an equity ownership in the licensee' s
business relating to the technology .

7. OU does not warrant or represent that the technolog y
is patentable or copyrightable or free from patent or
copyright infringement or that it will be commer -
cially usable by licensee . Furthermore, OU does no t
warrant any results of any test or procedure whic h
uses such technology .

Only one bid was received on Wednesday, March 5, from CytoDiagnostic ,
Inc ., Dallas, Texas, as follows :

1. To pay OUHSC a royalty of 3% of gross sales of incom e
received by the vendor/bidder .

2. To issue OUHSC 3% of equity ownership within three year s
from the date of the agreement .

3. To pay OUHSC minimum royalties in accordance with th e
following :

a. $25,000 during the first, second, and third
royalty year .

b. $50,000 during the fourth royalty year .

c. $75,000 for each royalty year thereafter .

Since receipt of the bids at 9 :00 a .m. on March 5, negotiations hav e
been underway with Mr . L . Dan Tucker, attorney for CytoDiagnostics, to modif y
the terms of the bid .

Mr . Ward reported that the following modifications have been agreed to :

1. The percentage of gross revenues derived was increase d
from 3% to 5% .

2. The percentage of capital stock to be issued to the Boar d
of Regents has been increased from 3% to 6% .



March 5-6, 1986

	

1893 7

3 . There will be a service contract entered into which wil l
provide that the University will perform 50 procedure s
per day for a minimum of 250 days per year and be compen -
sated at the level of $20 .00 per procedure for a gros s
amount of $250,000 to the University . This service contrac t
will be in effect for one year . Thereafter, it may be
terminated by either party by giving a six-month notice o f
cancellation .

He said there are other provisions with reference to the dedication o f
the proceeds to sponsored research - one-half will go to the particular depart -
ment working on this development and the balance will be uncommitted and avail -
able for research in the University . The capital stock to be issued to the
Board of Regents will not be dilutable but if there are additional issues, th e
Board of Regents will have the first right of refusal of additional stock at th e
same price offered to the other parties . The President of the University i s
authorized to sign the agreements if these provisions are included .

Regent Kemp moved approval of accepting the proposal . The following
voted yes on the motion : Regents Rothbaum, Imel, Kemp, and Hogan . The Chair
declared the motion unanimously approved .

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 9 :52 a .m.

Barbara H. Tuttle
Executive Secretary of the Board of Regents



EXHIBITA

3-86

,T niversity of Olda soma

TOTAL BUDGETED REVENUE BY FUNCTIO N
Fiscal Year 1985—8 6

Service Units 3 .5%
Auxiliary Enterprises 33 .2%

$1 1,014,000
$104,845,584

esearch & Other 15 .4 %
$48,462,53 6

Tuition,. Fees, & Misc 9<8 %

$30,752,678

State Appropriations 38 .1 %

$119,943,45 0

Total Budgeted Revenue by Function $315,018,248



University of Mamma

TOTAL BUDGETED EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY

Fiscal Year 1985—8 6

Salaries & Wages 51 .7%
$160,947,19 4

Travel 1 .3% $4,017,29 3
Communications 2%

$6,351,739
Utilities 3.9% $12,184 .09 8

PPP Supplements 4 .6 %
$14,436,00 0

Supplies & Printing 5 .5 %
$17,253,233

Fringe Benefits 8 .8 %
$27,525,80 7

Contractual & Other 22 %

$68,445,28 8

Total Budgeted Expenditures $311,160,652



University o f Oklahoma

Norman Campu s
TOTAL BUDGETED REVENUE BY UNCTIO N

Fiscal Year 1985—8 6

Total Budgeted Revenue by unction. -- $188,322,922

HEALTH SCIENCES CENTE R
TOTAL BUDGETED REVENUE BY FUNCTION

Fiscal Year 51985—8 8

Total Budgeted Revenue by Function -- $128,896,32 8

Auxiliary Enterprises 31 .1 %

$58 .145,584

Research & Other 15 .8 %
$29,400,00 0

Educational & Genera l
Tuition, Fees, & Mlsc 13 . 8

$25,621,782

Educational & Genera l
State Appropriations 39 .3 %

$73,155,55 6

$5 .130,896

Service Units 8 .5 %
$11 .014,000

$19,062,536

Educational & General 36 .4 %
$46,787,89 4

3

	

C'



L niversity of Oda soma
Norman Campus

TOTAL BUDGETED EXPENDITURES BY CATEGOR Y
Fiscal Year 1985—5 5
Salaries & Wages 54 .5 %

$100 .273,943

Travel 1 .3% 82,458,38 5

Communications 1 .7% $3,178,808

Utilities 3% $5„540,94 3

Supplies & Printing 5 .2%
$9,541,065

Contractual & Other 25 .3 %
$46,548,571

Fringe Benefits 9 %
$16,563,20 6

Total Budgeted Expenditures — $ 184,102,902

Health Sciences Center
TOTAL BUDGETED EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY

Fiscal Year 1985—8 8

Total Budgeted Expenditures --$127,057076

Salaries & ages 47.8 %
$60,673,25 1

Corotractual & Other 1 7 .2 %

$21,896,71 7

PPP Supplements 11 .4%
$14,436,000

Travel 1 .2% $1,558,928

Communications 2 .5%
$3,174,930

Utilities 5 .2% $6,643,155

Supplies & Printing 6 .1 %

$7,712,168

Fringe Benefits 6 .6 %
$1 0,962,60 1

4



university of Oklahoma soma
BUDGETED VS . ACTUAL REVENU E

January 31, 198 6
Actual

	

Budgeted

X 1000

. . .. . .. . . . .

16000 0

140000

120000

10000 0

80000

60000

4000 0

20000

$86,697,634 162,322,000 $27,370,615 $6,743,895 $31,505,02 7
57.5%

	

59.4%

	

56 .5%

	

61 .2%

	

56 .4%
Service Units Service Units

E & G

	

Auxiliary

	

Res/Spon

	

External

	

Interna l

$55,907,831

F



University o f Oklahoma
BUDGETED VS . ACTUAL EXPENDITURE S

January 31, 198 6
Actual

	

Budgete d

X 1000

$55,604,43 1

$82,989,149 $63,690,645 $27,370,615 $6,732,246 $31,729,17 6
56.5%

	

60.7%

	

56 .5%

	

1j%

	

57.1 %

	

External

	

Interna l
E & G

	

Auxiliary

	

Res/Spon Service Units Service Units
F



Jniversity of0Oklahoma
Norman Campus

BUDGETED VS . ACTUAL REVENUE
January 31 , 1986

Actual

	

Budgete d

X 1000
100000	

$98,777,338

$56,420,34 6
57.1% $36,259,74 7

62 .4%
Auxiliary

$16,899,490
57.5%Res/Spon

$266610,764
Interna lService Units

0

E&G

Health Sciences Center
BUDGETED VS ACTUAL REVENU E

January 31 , 1986Actual

	

Budgete d

9000 0

®0000

7000 0

e000 0

80000

40000

30000

2000 0

10000

$58,145,584 $47,221,83 1

X 1000
55000

50000

45000

40000

35000

30000

25000

20000

15000

10000

5000

0

CT

,$51 ,91 8,790
$4b, /OU,00 0

I

	

$30,277,288 $26,062,253 $ 0,4 .

	

5 60 743,895 $4 894,26 358 .3%

	

55.8%

	

54.9%

	

6. 1 .2%

	

'56 .3 %
E & G

	

Auxiliary 	 Res/Spon	 Service Units Service Unit s

	

Y

	

/ Pon 	 External	 Interna l

7



University of Oklahoma
Nor' Ian Campu s

BUDGETED VS . ACTUAL EXPENDITURESJanuary 31, 198 8Actual

	

Budgete d
x 1000

100000	
$96,557,318

$29,400,00 0

57 .5%
Res/Spon
$27,024,728

7.2%
Internal

Service Unit e

90000

80000

70000

80000

50000

40000

30000

20000

10000

o L

	

$55.926,572

	

$36.751 .31 0

	

57 .9%.

	

63 .29.

E&G

	

Auxiliary

$58,1 45,58 4

rV
////////////////,,

$1 6,899,49 (

0

I .A

X 100 0

55000

50000

45000

40000

35000

30000

25000

20000,

15000

10000

5000

Health Sciences Center

BUDGETED VS. ACTUAL EXPENDITURE S
January 31,„ 198 8

Actual	 Budgete d

$50,281 ,214

$46,700,000::////f :/
A ' A".

'•:.: ,r.J4

	

,; $1 9 .062 .536

~ '.a~

7

	

° ra~t''aaF` ;~p

	

N ,
y dlaa0lall ♦?

	

v~
Po-

	

7~1 `.-
1kP

	

r~".'

	

aoaa~O

	

'Pa
i`

	

+•1°aa

	

'a'LcYxl k

	

>n /ff0j.:

	

$11,014,00 0
~.

	

ii to moo
t

	

+,

	

1 /

	

rr'

,

	

d/ello°a Ji°a P y.4Y

	

1

	

/ ..P /
a aa~aa a~o4/ e~ `n •'

., `

	

Ia a

	

%//////////////
C~~q° a°°

	

\ti .:ti'Y~.~Y1YwY4

,

	

.

////~////~///
1

	

RR/dl '/ '111

	

f

	

/

	

~'./

	

1IH/
0114

	

11110

	

P141a a11/el/d/a ~4

	

11

	

/

	

P
yi . "'' :~a IAAaPT4

	

~ ~

	

4Y 14P aJJ Oi•7'll~/ i y

	

P

	

/a,,/ ~1

	

/u1P/11a1 j((y

$6,732,246

	

$4,704,448
61 .1%

	

56 .19.
External

	

interna l
Service Units Service Units

%/////////h

$10,471 .125
54 .9%

Res/Spon

$27,062,57 7
53 .8%

$26,939,33 5
57.7%

E & G

	

Auxiliary

8



THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA

Definition of Financial Terms

Public universities control their financial resources in a number of differen t
funding categories which are different both in source and purpose .

The University of Oklahoma's Annual Operating Budget includes four main types o f
funds : Educational and General, Grants and Contracts, Auxiliary Enterprises ,
and Service Units (internal and external) . In addition, the University manage s
several sources of Capital Funds .

I . Annual Operating Budge t

Operating budget funds are available for current operations, which includ e
the support of day-to-day, short-run, consumption-type activities . These
funds are divided into three main categories based on the purpose for which
they are used :

A . Educational andGeneral activities are those which directly suppor t
the basic function of an educational institution in the creation ,
preservation, and dissemination of knowledge . Educational and General
activities consist of instructional ; research ; continuing education &
public service programs ; general administration ; and general expense
activities such as student services and university relations . Also
included in Educational and General activities are operations of th e
library, physical plant and administrative data processing . Revenue
comprises two main sources : State Appropriations and Tuition and Fee s
(Revolving Funds) .

1. State Appropriations are derived from the State Legislature '
appropriations from the State General Revenue .

2. RevolvingFunds consist of income from student tuition and fees ;
gifts, grants, and reimbursements ; sales and services of
educational departments ; and all other income available to the
institution for Educational and General purposes .

B . GrantsandContracts are governmental and private grants and contracts .
These funds must be used for the specified contractual purposes .

C . Auxiliary Enterprises and Service Unit funds include all revenue s
and expenditures of enterprises conducted by the institution primaril y
for the purpose of providing services of a non-educational nature t o
students, faculty, staff and other university departments . The
enterprises are intended to be self-supporting and are similar t o
business enterprises . Under Oklahoma State Law, auxiliary enterprise s
and service units should be self-supporting and Educational and Genera l
funds of the institution may not be used to subsidize them . While it
apparently is not prohibited by law, the auxiliary enterprises and
service units should not be called upon to provide support for the
Educational and General activities of the institution .



Definition of Financial Term s
Page 2

1. AuxiliaryEnterprises serve individual students, faculty, staff and
others in areas such as housing, food service, book store, laundry ,
and intercollegiate athletics . The University acts as custodia n
for other funds classified under Auxiliary Enterprises . They
include student and staff organizations such as University Sing ,
Housing Center Association, Administrative Officers, and Campu s
Chest (and are generally known as Agency Funds) .

2. Service Units on the Norman Campus primarily serve only interna l
University departments . On the Health Sciences Center Campus
service units have both internal sales and external sales . Service
units provide services such as vehicle rental, office machin e
rental, printing, computing services, telephone services, steam an d
chilled water and certain other physical plant operations .

II . Capital Budge t

Capital funds are to be used or have already been expended for constructio n
and acquisition of physical properties . Capital funds are not included in
the Operating Budget .

The revenue for capital funds comes for four major sources : State
appropriations, Section 13/New College Funds, revenue bonds, and privat e
donations .

A. StateAppropriatedFunds are appropriated annually by the Legislatur e
from the State General Revenue . The appropriations for capital funds
and for Educational and General funds are entirely separate and
transfers between the two are not permitted . Unlike appropriations fo r
Educational and General, appropriations for construction an d
acquisition of physical properties may be spent over several years .

B. Section13/NewCollegeFunds are income, interest, rentals and proceed s
from the sale of State Section Thirteen lands which were granted to th e
State for the use and benefit of institutions of higher education .
Under State law, these funds may be used "for the construction an d
purchase of buildings, for the purchase of equipment, and for other
capital additions . "

C. Revenue Bonds provide funds which are borrowed against anticipate d
revenue . This source is most often used for Auxiliary Enterprises, bu t
may also be used for service unit improvements which will creat e
savings in the Educational and General budget, such as utilities .

D. Private Donations for construction or acquisition of physica l
properties are accounted for as capital funds when made directly to th e
University . Most donations, however, are made to and managed by th e
University of Oklahoma Foundation .



w„vcrta, , , w ununnu, &1

Financial Analysi s
Janu

	

1 6

1

	

I	 ,	 ,	 ,	 °	 °----1	 1

I Health Sciences Cente rNorman Campus Law Center Geological Survey Tota l

I EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL REVENUE S
Original Budgeted Revenu e
Changes In Budgeted Revenue
Rebudgeted Year End Balances

	

91,336,907 1

	

51,9181790 I

	

4,199,756 I

	

11351,418 I

	

0 1

	

0 I

	

23,583 I

	

0 1

	

0 1

I

---------------
Current Budge t

Year-To-Date Revenu e
Projected Future Revenue

92,711,908

	

I
52,875,095

	

I
I

	

39,836,813

	

I
I	 I

Total Estimated Revenue I 92,711 .908 I
, 	 I

Projected Revenue Shortfall I 0

	

I
I 	 I
1

Budgeted Expenditures 1 91,336,907 1
Changes in Budgeted Expenditures I 1,3511418

	

1
Rebudgeted Year End Balances I 23,583 1
Budget Reductions

	

11) 1 20042,551

	

1
' 	 1

Total Budgeted Expenditures I 901669057 I
Year-To-Date Expenditures I 52 .9160230 1
Projected Future Expenditures 1 37,753,127 1

' 	 '
Total Estimated Expenditures 1

I
90,669,357 1
	 I

0 1Projected Expenditure Variance 1
' s	

1 1
I AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES/PROF . PRACTICE PLAN I 1
I Budgeted Revenue I 56,445,256 I

I Changes in Budgeted Revenue I 1,7001328

	

1
I I 	 I
I Current Budget 1 58 .145,584

	

I
I Year-To-Date Revenue I 36,259,747

	

I
Projected Future Revenue 1 21,8851837

	

I
' 	 '

Total Estimated Revenue I
I

58,145,584

	

1
	 I

Projected Revenue Variance 0 1
	 I

1
Budgeted Expenditures 56,445,256 1

Changes

	

in Budgeted Expenditures 1,700,328 I
	 I

I Total Budgeted Expenditures 58,145,584

	

I
I Year-To-Date Expenditures 36,751,31 0
I Projected Future Expenditures 21,394 .27 4

--------------- 1
Total

	

Estimated Expenditures 58,1451584

	

I
	 '

Projected Expenditure Reductions I 0

	

I

	 1	 I

	

51,918 .790 I

	

4,199,756 1

	

I

	

2,4721142

	

I

	

I

	

1 .727,614

	

I

	

I	 I

	

51,918 .790 1

	

4,199,756 1
	 I

	

I

	

01

	

0 1
	 1	 I

	

,

	

'

	

51,9181790 1

	

4,199056 I

	

0 1

	

0 1

	

0 1

	

0 1

	

1,637 .576 I

	

115,670 I
	 '

	

50,281,214 I

	

4,084,086 I
27,0621577

	

I

	

2,081,294

	

I
23,218,637

	

1

	

2,002 .792

	

I

	

50,281,214 I

	

44841086 I
	 I	 I

	

01

	

0 1
	 a_'	 '

	

,

	

----

	

-- 1

	

1

	

1

	

1

	

1

	

46,700,000 I

	

I

	

0 1

	

1
	 I

	

,

46,700,000 I
26 .062,253

	

1

	

1
20 .637,747

	

1

	

1

	

46,700 .000 1

	

1
	 I

	

I

	

DI

	

I
	 I

	

I

	

1

	

I

	

46,700,000 I

	

1

	

0 1

	

1

	 :

DI

1,8651674

	

1 149,321,127

	

1
0

	

1 1,351 .418

	

I
0

	

1 23,583 I
	 1 	 1

1,865,674

	

I 150,696 .128 1
1,073,109

	

I 86,697,634
7921565

	

1 63,998,494 ,
	 1 -------------- - I

1,865,674

	

1 150,696,128 1
	 I 	 I

01 0 1
--------------- 	 I

1,865,674

	

I 1491321,127

	

1
0

	

1 1,351,418

	

1
0

	

1 23,583

	

1
61,799 1 3,857,596 1
	

1,803,875

	

I
929,048

	

I

	

82,989,14 9
874,827

	

1

	

63,849,38 3
	 I	

146,838,532 I
I
I
I

1,803,875

	

I 146,838632 I
	 I 	 1

01 0 1
	 '=	 =--=, -------- ------

	
1

1 1
'
1 1031145,256 1

I 1,700,328

	

I
---------------

104,845,584

	

I
I 62,322,000 1
1 421523,584 1

1 104,845,584

	

I
I -------------- -

, D

	 1
D ',

	 1

	

'

30,277,28 8
21,641 .50 2

---------------

-------------- -
46,700,000 1

	

I

	

I
1

I

103,145,256 I
1,700,328 1

104,845,584 I
26,939,335

	

I

	

1

	

I

	

63,690,645

	

I
19,760,665

	

I

	

1

	

1

	

41,154,939

	

I
	 1

	

I 	 1

	

461700,000

	

I

	

1

	

I

	

104,845,584 I

	 1

7K	 °	 1
Accompanying footnotes appear on Page Y



Financial Analysis Continued

	

January 31, 198 6
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -

Norman Campus

	

Health Sciences Center

	

Lam Center

	

Geological Survey

	

'

	

Tota l

RESEARCH & OTHER SPONSORED PROGRAMS

	

I

	

1
Budgeted Revenue

	

29,400,000 I

	

19,062,536 1

	

48,462,536 1
Year-To-Date Revenue

	

16 .899,490

	

10,471,125

	

1

	

27,370,61 5
Projected Future Revenue

	

1

	

12,500,510

	

1

	

8,591,411

	

1

	

21,091,92 1
	 1	 1

	

I	

	

29,400,000I

	

48,462,536 I
	

,
	 I

O 1

29,400,000 1

	

16,899,490

	

1

	

10,471,125

	

12,500,510

	

1

	

8,591,41 1

29,400,000 1
-------------- -

0 1

,

1

	

i

	

i 11,014,000I

19,062,536 1

	

1

	

11,014,000 1

	

I

	

I

	

11,014,000 1
1

	

1

	

	 I

	

1

	

1	 1
0 ,

TOTAL PROJECTED OPERATING REVENUE

	

1

	

180,257,492

	

128,695,326 I

	

4,199 .756 I

	

1,865,674 I

	

315,018,248 I
TOTAL PROJECTED OPERATING EXPENDITURES

	

1

	

178,214,941 1

	

127,057,750 1

	

4,084,086 I

	

1,803,875 1

	

311,160,652 1

Total Estimated Revenue

Projected Revenue Varianc e

Budgeted Expenditure s
Year-To-Date Expenditure s
Projected Future Expenditure s

Total Estimated Expenditure s

Projected Expenditure Reduction s

SERVICE UNITS - EXTERNAL ACTIVIT Y
Budgeted Revenu e

Changes in Budgeted Revenue

Current Budge t
Year-To-Date Revenu e
Projected Future Revenu e

Total Estimated Revenu e

Projected Revenue Varianc e

Budgeted Expenditure s
Changes in Budgeted Expenditure s

Total Budgeted Expenditure s
Year-To-Date Expenditure s
Projected Future Expenditure s

Total Estimated Expenditure s

Projected Expenditure Reductions

6,732,24 6
4,281,75 4

---------------

0 1

10,500,000 I
514,000 1
	 I

6,743,89
5 4,270,105

-------------- -

11,014,000 1

	

01

	

'
	 I

10,500,000 1
514,000 1

---------------
11,014 .000 1

-------------- -

19,062,536

19,062,536 1

' 6,732,24 6
4,281,75 4

-------------- -

-------- -----

48,462,536 1

48,462,536 1
-------------- -

0 ,
-------------- -

,

10,500,000 1
514,000 1

11,014,000 1

-------------- -
11,014,000 1

0 '
-------------- -

6,743,89 5
4,270,10 5

27,370,61 5
21,091,92 1

-------------- -

10,500,000 1
514,000 1

11,014,000 1



Financial Analysis Continued

	

January 31, 1986

1

	

i

	

i

	

,

	

i
Norman Campus

	

1

	

Health Sciences Center

	

,

	

Law Center

	

,

	

Geological Surve y
1

	

1

	

I

	

1

	

1
Tota l

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- - ----- -
SERVICE UNITS - INTERNAL RECHARGES

Budgeted Revenue

	

48,762,210 :	12,100,000 60,862,21 0
Changes

	

in Budgeted Revenue

	

-1,540,379 1

	

-3,414,000 1 -4,954,37 9
'	 1	 1

	

', 1
Current Budget

	

47,221,831

	

8,686,000 1 , 55,907,83 1
Year-To-Date Revenue

	

1

	

26,610,764

	

4,894,263 31,505,027
Projected Future Revenue

	

20,611,067

	

3,791,737

	

:

	

: 1

	

24,402,80 4
1	 1	 1

	

1 1	
Total Estimated Revenue

	

47,221,831

	

1

	

8,686,000 1 55,907,83 1
1	 1	 1

Projected Revenue Variance

	

1

	

0

	

:

	

0

	

1

	

1 0
	 1	 1 -------------- -

1

	

1 Budgeted Expenditures

	

48,762,210

	

1

	

12,100,000

	

1

	

1 1 60,862,21 0
Changes

	

in Budgeted Expenditures

	

-1,540,379 1

	

-3,717,400

	

1 -5,257,779
1	 1	 1

	

1 1 -------------- -
Total Budgeted Expenditures

	

47,221,831

	

8,382,600 55,604,43 1
Year-To-Date Expenditures

	

1

	

27,024,728

	

1

	

4,704,448

	

1 1

	

31,729,176
Projected Future Expenditures

	

20,197,103

	

3,678,152

	

1 23,875,255
1	 1	 1

	

1 1	
Total

	

Estimated Expenditures

	

47,221,831

	

:

	

8,382,600

	

1

	

1 1 55,604,43 1
	 1	 1

	

1 1 ------------- -
Projected Expenditure Reductions

	

1

	

0

	

0 1 1 0
-------------- -

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -
1 1

*CAPITAL PROJECTS , ,

I Allotments

	

for Capital

	

Expenditures
1

40,988,465 2,604,983 1
,

1 43,593,44 8
Project Expenditures to Date 29,240,773

	

1 270,396 1 1 29,511,16 9
	 1 	 1 1

S
Balance Available for Expenditures 11,747,692 1 2,334,587 1 1 14,082,27 9	 1	 , -~	 ,-~	 , ,

,
*Completed projects are deleted from tote] . , 1



University of Oklahom a
Norman Campu s

Educational & Genera l

Revenue and Expenditure Summar y

January 31, 198 6

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -

Student Tuition 12,246,213

	

0 12,246,213 8,198,647 4,047,566 12,246,21 3

Other Student Fees 675,069

	

0 675,069 264,098 410,971 675,06 9

OU Foundation 1,014,200

	

1,063,479 2,077,679 0 2,077,679 2,077,679

Indirect Cost 2,732,432

	

0 2,732,432 1,593,918 1,138,514 2,732,432

CE & PS Revenue 6,253,731

	

0 6,253,731 3,035,612 3,218,119 6,253,73 1

Other Revenue 330,250

	

287,939 618,189 490,699 127,490 618,18 9

State Appropriations 68,085,012

	

0 68,085,012 39,268,538 28,816,474 68,085,01 2
------------------------ - -------------- -------------- -------------- ------------- -

91,336,907

	

1,351,418 92,688,325 52,851,512 39,836,813 92,688,325
Dist .

	

from Reserve an d

Reallocate P/Y Balances 0

	

23,583 23,583 23,583 0 23,583
------------------------ - -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

91,336,907

	

1,375,001 92,711,908 52,875,095 39,836,813 92,711,90 8
------------------------ - ------------------------------------------------------- -

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -
.

	

Original

	

Budget

	

Budget

	

Revised

	

Y-T-D

	

Projected

	

Tota l
EXPENDITURES

	

Budget

	

Reductions

	

Modifications

	

Budget

	

Expenditures

	

Expenditures

	

Expenditure s

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -

Administration & General 8,682,302 184,702 101,146 8,598,746 5,052,960 3,545,786 8,598,746

Instruction 49,148,015 1,468,297 (1) 463,167 48,142,885 27,474,406 20,668,479 48,142,885

Research 8,119,847 101,451 787,046 8,805,442 5,120,498 3,684,944 8,805,442

Continuing Education 7,142,768 24,204 67,723 7,186,287 4,046,117 3,140,170 7,186,287

Libraries 4,315,289 66,000 -96,599 4,152,690 2,474,098 1,678,592 4,152,690

Physical

	

Plant 13,064,177 197,897 (2) 52,518 12,918,798 7,926,324 4,992,474 12,918,798

Data Processing 864,509 0 0 864,509 821,827 42,682 864,50 9
-------------- ----------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

91,336,907 2,042,551 1,375,001 90,669,357 52,916,230 37,753,127 90,669,35 7
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -

Accompanying footnotes appear on Page Y

Revised

	

Y-T-D

	

Projected

	

Tota l
REVENUES

	

Budget

	

Modification

	

Budget

	

Revenu e

Original

	

Budget

Revenue

	

Revenue

N



University of Oklahoma

Law Cente r

Educational & Genera l

Revenue and Expenditure Summar y

January 31, 1986

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -

Original

	

Budget

	

Revised

	

Y-T-O

	

Projected

	

Tota l
REVENUES

	

Budget

	

Modifications

	

Budget

	

Revenue

	

Revenue

	

Revenu e

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -

Student Fees 536,960 0 536,960 385,218 151,742 536,96 0

Gifts,

	

Grants,

	

Reimb . 40,000 0 40,000 7,472 32,528 40,00 0

Sales & Services 28,000 0 28,000 8,468 19,532 28,000

Enrichment Fees 55,000 0 55,000 26,937 28,063 55,000

Other Revenue 234,926 0 234,926 138,901 96,025 234,926

State Appropriations 3,304,870 0 3,304,870 1,905,146 1,399,724 3,304,870
-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

4,199,756 0 4,199,756 2,472,142 1,727,614 4,199,756
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -
Original

	

Budget

	

Budget

	

Revised

	

Y-T-D

	

Projected

	

Tota l
EXPENDITURES

	

Budget

	

Reductions

	

Modifications

	

Budget

	

Expenditures

	

Expenditures

	

Expenditures
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -

Administration 426,735 36,063 0 390,672 224,375 166,297 390,672

Staff Benefits 479,998 6,700 473,298 173,583 299,715 473,298

Instruction 1,919,819 72,907 0 1,846,912 959,244 887,668 1,846,91 2

Law Enrichment 55,000 D 0 55,000 17,567 37,433 55,000

Paralegal Education 93,779 0 0 93,779 42,302 51,477 93,779

Moot Court 14,000 0 0 14,000 6,374 7,626 14,00 0

Law Office Student Pract . 104,195 0 0 104,195 56,303 47,892 104,19 5

Cont . Legal Education 125,456 0 0 125,456 66,222 59,234 125,45 6

Law Review 73,617 0 0 73,617 29,516 44,101 73,61 7

'

	

Library 660,243 0 0 660,243 358,848 301,395 660,243

;ical

	

Plant 246,914 0 0 246,914 146,960 99,954 246,914
-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

4,199,756 115,670 0 4,084,086 2,081,294 2,002,792 4,084,086
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

0



University of Oklahoma

Geological Survey

Educational & Genera l

Revenue and Expenditure Summar y

January 31, 1986

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -

Original

	

Budget

	

Revised

	

Y-T-O

	

Projected

	

Tota l

REVENUES

	

Budget

	

Modifications

	

Budget

	

Revenue

	

Revenue

	

Revenu e

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -

Sales and Services 100,000 0 100,000 53,508 46,492 100,000

State Appropriations 1,765,674 0 1,765,674 1,019,601 746,073 1,765,674

------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

1,865,674 0 1,865,674 1,073,109 792,565 1,865,674
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- -

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -

Original

	

Budget

	

Budget

	

Revised

	

Y-T-D

	

Projected

	

Tota l
EXPENDITURES

	

Budget

	

Reductions Modifications

	

Budget

	

Expenditures Expenditures Expenditure s
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -

Administration 89,084 3,118 0 85,966 49,370 36,596 85,966

Basic Geological

	

Investigations 248,210 8,687 0 239,523 104,981 134,542 239,523

Industrial

	

Mineral

	

Investigation 137,242 8,822 0 128,420 65,595 62,825 128,42 0

Coal

	

Investigations-Mineral 252,437 10,539 0 241,898 134,295 107,603 241,898

Environmental

	

Geological

	

Studies 143,412 0 0 143,412 78,624 64,788 143,412

Petroleum Investigation-Minerals 354,163 10,898 0 343,265 196,020 147,245 343,265

Basic Research 230,603 8,071 0 222,532 89,421 133,111 222,532

Oklahoma Geophysical Observatory 119,174 4,171 0 115,003 58,480 56,523 115,003

Public

	

Information & Assistance 64,082 2,243 0 61,839 32,952 28,887 61,839

Cooperative Water Resources 150,000 5,250 0 144,750 75,000 69,750 144,750

Core & Sample Library 77,267 0 0 77,267 44,310 32,957 77,267

------------- ------------- ------------- ------------ ---------------------------------------

1,865,674 61,799 0 1,803,875 929,048

	

874,827

	

1,803,875
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -

P



THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA HEALTH SCIENCES CENTE R

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL FUND S

REVENUE & EXPENDITURE SUMMAR Y

January 31, 193 6

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -

REVENUES

Origina l

Bud get

Budge t

Modification

Revised

Budget

Y-T-D

Revenues

Projected

Revenues

Tota l

Revenue s

Student Fees 3,562 1396 0 3,56,896 2,434,803 1,123093 3 1 562,896

OU Foundation 0 0 0 0 0 0

Indirect Cast 750,000 0 750,000 437,500 312,500 750,000

Family Med PPP Non-Credit Fees 545,000 0 545,000 258,122 286,878 545,000

Dental

	

Clinic Fees & Other 273,000 0 273,000 181,764 91,236 273,000

State Appropriations 46,787,894 ,

	

0 46,787,894 26,965,099 19,822,795 46,787,894

------------ ----------- ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

51,918,790 0 51,918,790 30,277,288 21,641,502 51,918,790

EXPENDITURES

Origina l

Budget

Bud get

	

Budget Revised

	

Y-T-D

	

Projected

	

Tota l

Budget

	

Ex penditures Expenditures Expenditure sReductions Modification

instruction 36,020,681 85,069 0 35,135,612 19,049,983 16,085,629 35,135412

Research 1,692,912 142,007 0 1,540,905 632,209 902,696 1,540,905

Continuing Education 216,377 5,000 0 211,377 125,189 26,188 211,377

Administration 2,399,751 79,300 0 2,320,451 1,161,384 1,159,067 2,320,451

General

	

Expense 1,718,690 101,650 0 1,617,040 957,131 659,909 1,617,04 0

Library 1,248,3300 40,000 0 1,208,800 733,451 475,349 1,208,800

Physical

	

Plant Operation 7,291,544 313,100 0 6,978,444 3,621,536 3,356,908 6 1 972,444

Data Processin g 1,340,035 71 .450 0 1,268,585 781,694 486,391 1,268,55

51,918,790 1,637,576 0 50,231,21 4 27,06 .2 ,577 23,21°,637 cc' 1 24 1 1 214



University of Oklahoma

Norman Campu s

Auxiliary Enterprise s

Revenue and Expenditure Summar y

January 31, 1986

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -

Original

	

Budget

	

Revised

	

Y-T-D

	

Projected

	

Tota l

REVENUES

	

Budget

	

Modifications

	

Budget

	

Revenue

	

Revenue

	

Revenu e

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -

Intercollegiate Athletics 11,160,000

	

0 11,160,000 5,010,856 6,149,144 11,160,00 0

V P University Affairs 293,309

	

0 293,309 15,360 277,949 293,30 9

Foundation Operations 2,244,258

	

0 2,244,258 509,635 1,734,623 2,244,258

Lloyd Noble 4,539,086

	

0 4,539,086 2,441,820 2,097,266 4,539,086

Auxiliary Services 9,010,876

	

773,183 (1) 9,784,059 6,507,865 3,276,194 9,784,059

Housing & Food Service 10,847,919

	

77,145 (2) 10,925,064 7,025,660 3,899,404 10,925,06 4

Student Loans & Grants 4,533,000

	

850,000 (3) 5,383,000 4,839,462 543,538 5,383,000

Other Admin . Affairs 3,574,163

	

0 3,574,163 3,265,439 308,724 3,574,163
University Press 1,918,865

	

0 1,918,865 1,149,305 769,560 1,918,86 5
CE & PS 864,550

	

0 864,550 628,481 236,069 864,55 0
Other Provost 1,257,305

	

0 1,257,305 955,356 301,949 1,257,305
Student Publications 961,434

	

0 961,434 565,102 396,332 961,43 4
Student Organizations 991,426

	

0 991,426 863,337 128,089 991,42 6
Goddard Health Center 2,700,202

	

0 2,700,202 1,683,262 1,016,940 2,700,202

Other Student Affairs 1,521,013

	

0 1,521,013 773,898 747,115 1,521,01 3
Executive Affairs 27,850

	

0 27,850 24,909 2,941 27,85 0
-------------- ------------- -

56,445,256

	

1,700,328 58,145,584 36,259,747 21,885,837 58,145,584

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -

Original

	

Budget

	

Revised

	

Y-T-D

	

Projected

	

Tota l

EXPENDITURES

	

Budget

	

Modifications

	

Budget

	

Expenditures

	

Expenditures

	

Expenditure s
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -

Intercollegiate Athletics 11,160,000 0 11,160,000 7,078,427 4,081,573 11,160,00 0

V P University Affairs 293,309 0 293,309 144,050 149,259 293,309

Foundation Operations 2,244,258 0 2,244,258 534,488 1,709,770 2,244,258

Lloyd Noble 4,539,086 0 4,539,086 1,886,004 2,653,082 4,539,086
Auxiliary Services 9,010,876 773,183 (1) 9,784,059 6,508,381 3,275,678 9,784,05 9

Housing & Food Service 10,847,919 77,145 (2) 10,925,064 5,870,526 5,054,538 10,925,064

Student Loans & Grants 4,533,000 850,000 (3) 5,383,000 5,087,448 295,552 5,383,00 0

Other Admin .

	

Affairs 3,574,163 0 3,574,163 3,415,866 158,297 3,574,163

University Press 1,918,865 0 1,918,865 986,040 932,825 1,918,865

CE & PS 864,550 0 864,550 579,236 285,314 864,55 0

Other Provost 1,257,305 0 1,257,305 772,389 484,916 1,257,30 5

Student Publications 961,434 0 961,434 585,165 376,269 961,434

Student Organizations 991,426 0 991,426 691,441 299,985 991,42 6

Goddard Health Center 2,700,202 0 2,700,202 1,673,864 1,026,338 2,700,202

Other Student Affairs 1,521,013 0 1,521,013 924,984 596,029 1,521,01 3

Executive Affairs 27,850 0 27,850 13,001 14,849 27,85 0

-------------- ------------- - -------------- -------------- -------------- ------------- -

56,445,256 1,700,328 58,145,584 36,751,310 21,394,274 58,145,584
	

Accompanying footnotes appear on Page Y

	

R



THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA HEALTH SCIENCES CENTE R

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE SUMMAR Y

January 31, 1986

	 7	

	

Original

	

Budget

	

Revised

	

Y-T-D

	

Projected

	

Tota l

REVENUES

	

Bud get

	

Modification

	

Budget

	

Revenues

	

Revenues

	

Revenues

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -

Clinic Op erations 3,601,100 0 3,601,100 1,979,669 1,621,431 3,601,100

Faculty Practice 36,739,400 0 36,739,400 20,298,199 16,441,201 36,739,400

Nuclear Pharmacy 548,000 0 542,000 312,492 235,502 548,000

Student Loans & Organization 599,400 0 589,400 385,713 203,687 589,400

'lending 169,200 0 169,200 167,434 1,766 169,200

Student Lounge 109,800 0 109,800 59,11 50,789 109,800

Dental

	

Student Su pply 371,500 0 371,500 246,273 125,227 371,500

Parking Service 94,200 0 94,200 45,078 49,122 94,200

Other 1,214,700 0 1,214,700 551,303 662,297 1,214,700

TMC Residency 3,262,700 A 3,262,700 2,016,581 1,246,119 3,262,700

-------------- ------------- - -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

46,700,000 0 46,700,000 26,062,253 20,637,747 46,700,000

------------- --------------- ------------- -------------- - ------------- --------------- ------------- --------------- ------------- --------------- ------------- -------------- -

Ori ginal

	

Budget

	

Revised

	

Y-T-D

	

Projected

	

Tota l

-

	

EXPENDITURES '

	

Budget

	

Modifications

	

Budget

	

Expenditures

	

Expenditures

	

Expenditure s

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -

Clinic Operations 3,601,100 0 3,601,100 1,958,013 1,643,087 3,601,100

Faculty Practice 36,739,400 0 36,739,400 20,724,336 16,014,564 36,739,400

Nuclear Pharmacy 548,000 0 548,000 300,343 247,157 548,000

Student Loans & Organization 589,400 0 589,400 349,438 239,962 589,400

Vending 169,200 0 169,200 88,441 80,759 169,200

Student Lounge 109,800 0 109,200 40,7779 69,021 109,800

Dental

	

Student Supply 371,500 0 371,500 250,188 121,312 371,500

Parking Service 94,200 0 94,200 53,370 40,830 94,200

Other 1,214,700 0 1,214,700 1,019,297 195,403 1,214,700

INC Residency 3,262,700 0 3,262,700 2,154 .630 1,108,070 3,262,700

46,700,000 0 46,700,000 26,939,335 19,760,665 46,700 .00 0

-------------- ------------- -

5



University of Oklahom a

Norman Campu s

Research & Other Sponsored Project s

Revenue and Expenditure Summar y

January 31, 198 6

- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -

Original

	

Budget (1)

	

Revised

	

Y-T-D

	

Projected

	

Tota l

REVENUES

	

Budget

	

Modifications

	

Budget

	

Revenue

	

Revenue

	

Revenu e
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -

Commerce 588,000 212,000 800,000 445,638 354,362 800,000

Defense 882,000 618,000 1,500,000 798,216 701,784 1,500,000

Energy 3,528,000 -1,678,000 (2) 1,850,000 983,830 866,170 1,850,000

Interior 294,000 106,000 400,000 219,319 180,681 400,000

Transportation 12,642,000 -153,000 12,489,000 6,959,979 5,529,021 12,489,00 0

Health, Human Services 2,058,000 242,000 2,300,000 1,322,725 977,275 2,300,000

Education 2,058,000 -558,000 (3) 1,500,000 1,052,619 447,381 1,500,000

EPA 588,000 27,000 615,000 352,493 262,507 615,000

NASA 294,000 -179,000 115,000 62,954 52,046 115,000

NSF 2,058,000 442,000 2,500,000 1,381,772 1,118,228 2,500,000

Peace Corps 588,000 212,000 800,000 502,826 297,174 800,000

Other Federal 294,000 106,000 400,000 227,840 172,160 400,000

State of Oklahoma 1,176,000 -26,000 1,150,000 659,526 490,474 1,150,000

Commercial 1,176,000 0 1,176,000 614,546 561,454 1,176,000

Foundations 294,000 206,000 500,000 314,587 185,413 500,000

Other Universities 254,000 46,000 300,000 169,955 130,045 300,000

Other States 40,000 -35,000 5,000 1,115 3,885 5,000

Multiple Sources 588,000 412,000 1,000,000 829,550 170,450 1,000,000

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- ------------- -

Total Revenue 29,400,000 0 29,400,000 16,899,490 12,500,510 29,400,000
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -

Original

	

Budget

	

Revised

	

Y-T-D

	

Projected

	

Tota l
EXPENDITURES

	

Budget

	

Modifications

	

Budget

	

Expenditures

	

Expenditures

	

Expenditure s

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -

Arts & Sciences 5,400,000 800,000 (4) 6,200,000 3,542,975 2,657,025 6,200,000

Engineering 3,000,000 -600,000 (5) 2,400,000 1,346,258 1,053,742 2,400,000

Geosciences 1,504,000 96,000 1,600,000 955,191 644,809 1,600,000

Business Administration 294,000 21,000 315,000 175,252 139,748 315,000

Education 294,000 -109,000 185,000 100,198 84,802 185,000

Liberal

	

Studies 50,000 -15,000 35,000 20,444 14,556 35,00 0

Provost Oirect 2,000,000 -400,000 1,600,000 849,443 750,557 1,600,000

Grad College/VPRA 588,000 412,000 1,000,000 614,768 385,232 1,000,000

Geological

	

Survey 294,000 -93,000 201,000 107,898 93,102 201,000

VP Student Affairs 1,176,000 -426,000 (5) 750,000 500,699 249,301 750,000

VP Instr Services 294,000 -44,000 250,000 129,069 120,931 250,000

FAA Programs 12,348,000 -148,000 12,200,000 6,892,329 5,307,671 12,200,00 0

Other CE&PS 1,764,000 -64,000 1,700,000 907,833 792,167 1,700,000

All

	

Other 394,000 570,000 964,000 757,133 206,867 964,000

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- ------------- -

Total

	

Expenditures 29,400,000 0 29,400,000 16,899,490 12,500,510 29,400,000

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -

Accompanying footnotes appear on Page Y



THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER

RESEARCH AHD OTHER SPONSORED PROJECT S

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE SUMMAR Y

January 31, 198 6

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -

REVENUES

Origina l

Budget

Budget

Modifications

Revised

Budget

Y-T- D

Revenue

Projected

Revenues

Tota l

Revenues

Health and Hunan Services 7,002,069 ,

	

-875,000 6,127,069 3,358,628 2,768,431 6,127,06
9

Defense 388,272 0 388,272 268,954 119,318 389,272
Other Federal 611,987 0 611,987 296,073 315,914 611,987
State Agencies 622,734 . 0 622,734 406,144 216,590 622,734
Foundations 552,170 0 552,170 443,737 108,433 552,170
Medical Organizations 523,366 0 523,366 305,943 217,423 523,366
Private Industry . 868,163 0 868,163 680,395 187,268 868,163
Multiple Sources 111,775 875,000 986,775 562,120 424,655 986,77 5
Hospital

	

Reimbursements 8,282, 000 0 8,382,000 4,143,621 4,233,379 4,382,000
-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- ------------- -

19,062,536 0 19,062,536 10,471,125 8,591,411 19,062,536

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -

EXPENDITURES

Origina l

Budget

Budge t

Modifications

Revised

Budget

Y-T- D

Expenditures

Projecte d

Expenditures

Tota l

Ex penditures

Colle ge of Medicine 11,186,353 -323,000 16,853,353 9,301,599 7,556,754 16,858 .353
College of Dentistry 1,000 8,000 9 ,000 5,297 3,703 9,00 0
Colle ge of Nursing 173,923 173,923 159,)68 14,855 173,923
College of Public Health 564,764 0 564,764 219,512 345,252 564,76 4
College of Allied Health 294,562 0 294,562 1228,877 165435 294,562
College of Pharmacy 111,562 300,000 411,562 187,953 223,609 411,56 2
Graduate Colle ge 298,631 0 298,681 157,146 f41,535 298,68 1
Tulsa Medical

	

College 123,576 0 123,576 53,83 70,293 123,576
Library 1,164 20,000 21,164 16,417 4,747 21,16 4
General Administration 306,951 0 306,951 241,973 64,978 306,95 1

19,062,536 0 19,062,536 10,471,125 8,591,411 19,0622 ,536

LA



University of Oklahoma

Norman Campu s

Service Units (Internal )

Revenue and Expenditure Summar y

January 31, 1986

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -

Original

	

Budget

	

Revised

	

Y-T-O

	

Projected

	

Tota l

REVENUES

	

Budget

	

Modifications

	

Budget

	

Revenue

	

Revenue

	

Revenu e
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -

Computing Services 5,592,542 -392,542 (1) 5,200,000 3,509,987 1,690,013 5,200,000
Physical

	

Plant Service Units 12,621,002 0 12,621,002 7,325,172 5,295,830 12,621,00 2
Physical

	

Plant Utilities System 12,424,005 -1,800,000 (2) 10,624,005 5,718,317 4,905,688 10,624,00 5
Vehicle Rental 1,508,468 0 1,508,468 906,800 601,668 1,508,46 8
Auxiliary Accounting 248,043 0 248,043 114,329 133,714 248,04 3
University Storeroom 2,457,800 -450,000 (2) 2,007,800 988,165 1,019,635 2,007,800
University Publications 172,127 0 172,127 92,804 79,323 172,127
University Rental

	

Services 558,009 0 558,009 362,240 195,769 558,00 9
Auxiliary Services 181,797 0 181,797 110,100 71,697 181,79 7
University Printing 3,635,616 0 3,635,616 1,857,444 1,778,172 3,635,61 6
Telecommunications 2,184,375 1,297,163 (3) 3,481,538 1,683,245 1,798,293 3,481,53 8
Insurance Premium Distribution 4,500,000 0 4,500,000 2,626,888 1,873,112 4,500,000
Unemployment Compensation 770,831 -200,000 (4) 570,831 278,420 292,411 570,83 1
Media Center - Education 0 5,000 5,000 125 4,875 5,00 0
Postage Clearing 850,000 0 850,000 475,556 374,444 850,000
Architectural

	

- Engineering Svc 448,218 0 448,218 41,227 406,991 448,218
Workmans Compensation 519,729 0 519,729 469,570 50,159 519,72 9
University Aircraft 89,648 0 89,648 50,375 39,273 89,64 8

-------------- ------------ -------------- -------------- --------------- ----------------

48,762,210 -1,540,379 47,221,831 26,610,764 20,611,067 47,221,831

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -

Original

	

Budget

	

Revised

	

Y-T-0

	

Projected

	

Tota l
EXPENDITURES

	

Budget

	

Modifications

	

Budget

	

Expenditures

	

Expenditures

	

Expenditure s

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -

Computing Services 5,592,542 -392,542 (1) 5,200,000 3,137,432 2,062,568 5,200,000

Physical

	

Plant Service Units 12,621,002 0 12,621,002 7,331,051 5,289,951 12,621,00 2

Physical

	

Plant Utilities System 12,424,005 -1,800,000 (2) 10,624,005 5,696,979 4,927,026 10,624,00 5

Vehicle Rental 1,508,468 0 1,508,468 1,119,569 388,899 1,508,46 8
Auxiliary Accounting 248,043 0 248,043 151,083 96,960 248,04 3
University Storeroom 2,457,800 -450,000 (2) 2,007,800 1,041,265 966,535 2,007,800

University Publications 172,127 0 172,127 99,763 72,364 172,127
University Rental

	

Services 558,009 0 558,009 410,841 147,168 558,009

Auxiliary Services 181,797 0 181,797 107,510 74,287 181,797

University Printing 3,635,616 0 3,635,616 1,901,672 1,733,944 3,635,61 6
Telecommunications 2,184,375 1,297,163 (3) 3,481,538 2,275,187 1,206,351 3,481,538

Insurance Premium Distribution 4,500,000 0 4,500,000 2,607,089 1,892,911 4,500,000

Unemployment Compensation 770,831 -200,000 (4) 570,831 138,115 432,716 570,83 1
Media Center - Education 0 5,000 5,000 2,637 2,363 5,000
Postage Clearing 850,000 0 850,000 473,533 376,467 850,000
Architectural

	

- Engineering Svc 448,218 0 448,218 130,273 317,945 448,218
Workmans Compensation 519,729 0 519,729 336,693 183,036 519,72 9
University Aircraft 89,648 0 89,648 64,036 25,612 89,648

-------------- -------------- -------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

48,762,210 -1,540,379 47,221,831 27,024,728 20,197,103 47,221,831 ---

Accompanying footnotes appear on Page Y,

V



THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA HEALTH SCIENCES CENTE R

SERVICE UNITS (Internal )

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE SUMMAR Y

January 31, 198 6

REVENUES

Ori o ina l

Budget

Bud g et

Modifications

Revised

Budget

Y-T-D

Revenue

Projected

Revenue

Tota l

Revenue

Physical

	

Plant 5,218,469 -2,700,000 2,518,469 1,413,240 1,105,29 2,518,469
Graphic Services 849,954 -300,000 549,954 273,918 276,036 5'49,95 4
Computing Services 2,226,243 0 2,226,243 1,323,476 902,767 2,226,243
Other 1,619,014 -414,000 1,205,014 651,377 553,637 1,205,01 4
Steam & Chilled Water 2,186,320 0 2,186,320 1,232,252 954,068 2.186,320

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- ------------- -
12,100,000 -3,414,000 8,686,000 4,894,263 3,791,737 8,686,000

Original

	

Budget

	

Revised

	

Y-T-D

	

Projected

	

Tota l
EXPENDITURES

	

Budget

	

Modifications

	

Budget

	

Expenditures

	

Expenditures

	

Ex p enditures
	

=
Physical

	

Plant 5,218,469 -2,800,000 2,418,469 1,355,806 1,062,663 2,418,469
Grap hic Services 849,954 -303,400 546,554 275,649 270,905 546,554
Computing Services 2,226,243 0 -2,226,243 1,210,365 1,015,878 2426,24 3
Other 1,619,014 -414,000 1,205014 697,864 507,150 14.0501 4
Steam & Chilled Water 2,186,320 -200,000 1,986,320 1,164,764 821,556 1,986 .320

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- ------------- -
12,100,000 -3,717,400 8,382,600 4,704,448 3,678,152 8482,600

W



THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA HEALTH SCIENCES CENTE R

SERVICE UNITS (External )

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE SUMMAR Y

January 31, 1986

Original

	

Budget

	

Revised

	

Y-T-D

	

Projected

	

Tota l

REVENUES

	

Bud get

	

Modifications

	

Bud get

	

Revenues

	

Revenues

	

Revenues

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -

Physical

	

Plant 3,726,200 0 3,726,200 2,427,211 1,298,989 3,726,200

Graphic Services 460,700 100,000 560,700 334,841 225,359 560,700

Computing Services 104,200 0 104,200 59,391 44,809 104,200

Other 848,900 414,000 1,262,900 723,197 5229 / 703 1,262,900

Steam ; Chilled Water 5,360,000 0 5,360,000 3,199,275 2 .160,745 5,360,000

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- 	 •- -

10,500,000 514,000 11,014,000 6,743,895 4,270,105 11,014,000

	 •	 . . . . . .	

Ori ginal

	

Bud get

	

Revised

	

Y-T-D

	

Projected

	

Tota l

EXPENDITURES

	

Budget

	

Modifications

	

Budget

	

Expenditures

	

Ex penditures

	

Ex p enditure s

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -

Physical

	

Plant 3,726,200 0 3,726,200 2,622,052 1,104,148 3,726,200

Graphic Services 460,700 100,000 560,700 336,957 223,743 560,7000

Computing Services 104,200 0 104,200 54,314 42,886 104 .200

Other 848,900 414,000 1,262,900 736,825 525,075 1,262 1 90 0

Steam & Chilled Water 5,360,000 0 5,360,000 2,982,098 2,377,902 5,360,000

10,500,000 514,000 11,014,000 6,732,246 4,281,754 11 .014,000

-------------- 	 •--- -------------- -------------- -------------- ------------- -



The University of Oklahom a

Regents Repor t

Footnote s

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -

FINANCIAL ANALYSI S

----------------- -

1) Departmental Budgets are reduced and funds are set aside in a University savings account .

NORMAN CAMPUS - EDUCATIONAL & GENERAL

-------------------------------------

1) Includes $550,000 of the President's Reserve .

2) No reduction was made to the $5 .483 million utility budget .

NORMAN CAMPUS - AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES

-------------------------------------

1) Unanticipated capital improvements, e .g . bridge work at golf course, new busses, renovation o f

Airport Control Tower, and miscellaneous parking and traffic improvements .

2) Increase due to opening of additional Cross Center building in response to increased deman d

for housing .

3) Pell Grant awards increased by The Department of Education .

NORMAN CAMPUS - RESEARCH & OTHER SPONSORED PROJECT S

-------------------------------------------------- -

1) Original estimates adjusted to reflect actual grants and contracts received . May be subsequentl y

revised, based on proposals submitted and federal awards made .

2) Includes loss of oil well data base contract from Department of Energy .

3) Student Aid expenditures projected to be dawn by approximately $100,000 from last fiscal year .

4) Continued growth pattern for Arts and Sciences .

5) Original estimates were higher than actual grant activity .

NORMAN CAMPUS - SERVICE UNITS (Internal )

----------------------------------------

1) Reduced to reflect originally budgeted capital items that were expended from Section 13/New Colleg e

and other capital accounts .

2) Adjustment to reflect an over estimation of the non-E&G portion of the budget .

3) Increase due to transfers from auxiliary accounts and other service units for expansion of th e

telephone system to South Campus, Housing, Music and Energy Center .

4) Decrease to align budget with revised projection .



MONETARY IMPLICATIONS OF AGENDA ITEM S

MARCH, 198 6

Proposals, Contracts, and Grants

Proposals

Grants and Contracts

Norman Campus

	

Health Science s Center

	

$6,692,858

	

$6,229,496

	

932,074

	

475,028

Expenditures

Purchases

	

$ 193,277

Personnel (Annual )

Service
Units or

PPP(2)

(3)
Affiliated
Institution

Grant or
ContractE & G (1) ,Auxiliaries

Health Sciences Cente r

Appointments $ 157,938 $ 53,500 $ 108,51 6
Reappointments 1,050
Salary Changes (4) (6,480) 10,620 $ 28,680
Resignations ,

Retirement (53,090) (1,000) (81,258) (72,160)

$ 112,378 $ 63,120 $

	

27,258 ($43,480)

Norman Campus

Leaves ($21,350 )
Appointments $

	

25,000
Salary Changes (4) 24,650 ($10,598) 1,500
Changes (5) 1,000
Resignations, Retire-
ments, Deaths (135,394)

($84,744) 010 ;598) ($19,850)

(1) E & G = Educational and General - State appropriated fund s
(2) PPP = Professional Practice Plan fund s
(3) Oklahoma Memorial Hospital, Oklahoma Children's Memorial Hospital ,

Oklahoma Medical Research Foundation, Veterans Administratio n
Hospital, Department of Human Service s

(4) Regular annual salary increases, budget corrections, or increase s
(decreases) as a result of change in position or promotion

(5) Other salary increases or award s



THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA
MAJOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING SERVICES
PROGRESS REPORT - MARCH 198 6

PROJECTS UNDER CONSTRUCTION

Original Original

Project Architects or Engineers Contractors

Contract
Award
Date

Adjusted
Comple -
tion Date

Current
Contract
Amount

Status
Percent
Complete Source of Funds

Energy Center The Benham Group Harmon Construction 07/14/83 12/31/85 $ 9,229,613 93% State Building Fund s
Building, Phase IIA 05/14/86 $10,074,958 and private funds .

Energy Center The Benham Group Harmon Construction 01/13/84 12/31/85 $ 3,788,914 96% State Building Fund s

Building, Phases IIIA 05/14/86 $ 5,080,127 . and private funds .
and IIIA (Alternate )

School of Music Kaighn Associates Architects Flintco, Inc . 02/08/84 01/27/86 $ 4,368,000 98% State Building Fund s
Building, Phase IA Inc . and Bauer, Stark and 03/12/86 $ 5,443,184 and private funds .

Utility Systems

Lashbrook, A Joint Venture

C .H. Guernsey Company, Inc . Physical Plant 11/01/85 $ 1,417,200 100% Utility Bond Funds .
Improvements, 02/15/86 $ 1,597,27 0
Electrical Distribution
Extensions

Utility Systems Physical Plant Physical Plant 05/24/86 $

	

446,000 90% Utility Bond Funds .
Improvements ,
Building Automatio n
System Addition s

Indoor Practice Quinn and Associates Milner Construction 08/01/85 01/28/86 $

	

871,840 85% Private Funds .
Facility Company 02/27/86 $

	

874,340

Utility Systems C.H . Guernsey Company, Inc . Kay Engineering 07/16/85 02/15/86 $

	

383,605 100% Utility Bond Funds .
Improvements, Company 02/28/86 $

	

394,035
Turbine Generator

Lake Texoma Architectural and Duncan Construction 10/15/85 03/14/86 $

	

250,900 70% NSF Grant an d
Biological Station Engineering Services Company Section 13 Funds .
Renovation and
Improvements

N .E .L . Building Architectural and Physical Plant 04/15/86 $

	

500,000 80% Section 13 and New
Renovation Engineering Services College Funds .



THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA, NORMAN CAMPU S
MAJOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

PROJECTS IN VARIOUS STAGES OF PLANNING

ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING SERVICES
PROGRESS REPORT - MARCH 1986

Project

CMP
Priority
Number Architects or Engineers

Contract
or
Letter

Estimated
Cost

College of Environmental M&R 9 Architectural and Engineering $

	

800,000
Design Expansio n

Career Planning and M&R 59

Services

Architectural and Engineering $

	

200,000
Placement Renovatio n

University Childhood NC 27

Services

Architectural and Engineering $

	

800,000
Center

Utility Systems NC 5

Services

C .H . Guernsey Company, Inc . 07/06/84 $ 9,986,00 0
Improvements

Max Westheimer Field, NSI 7 Leard and Associates $ 2,000,000
Ramp Area Reconstructio n
and Extensio n

Max Westheimer Field, Braun Binion Barnard, Inc . 04/01/85 $

	

65,000
Master Plan Updat e

Fred Jones Memorial M&R 32 Architectural and Engineering $

	

479,000
Art Center Renovation Services

Status

Construction is substantially complete o n
72%, and in progress on 8% of the project .
The remainder is in various stages of
planning and design .

The consultant's report has been receive d
and is being reviewed .

Grants for this work have been awarded .
An Environmental Assessment for Approac h
Protection has been completed and the
master plan update is underway and schedule d
to be completed in early 1986 .

Planning is underway . Final plans for the
gallery renovation and new flooring hav e
been completed .



THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA, NORMAN CAMPUS

MAJOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM
PROJECTS IN VARIOUS STAGES OF PLANNING

Project

CMP
Priority
Number Architects or Engineers

Contract
or
Letter

Estimate d
Cost

Science Hall Renovation M&R 20 Shaw Associates, Inc . 01/22/76 $

	

886,201

Gould Hall Renovation, M&R 13B Loftis, Bell and Downing 07/22/82 $ 1,695,000

Phase II

Golf Course Improvement

Architects and Planner s

Associated Engineers, Inc . 12/10/80 $

	

450,000

Program, Dam, Lake, an d
Pumping System, Part 1

Golf Course Improvement Architectural and Engineering $

	

300,000

Program, Wate r
Distribution an d
Sprinkler System ,
Part 2

Golf Course Improvement

Services

Architectural and Engineering $

	

250,000

Program, Landscaping and
Other Improvements, Part 3

Golf Course Improvement

Services

Associated Engineers, Inc . 12/10/80 $

	

150,000

Program, Effluent Line ,
Part 4

Energy Center Building, NC 1 The Benham Group 12/16/81 $45,000,00 0

Phases IIB, IIIB and I V

School of Music Building, NC 2&3 Kaighn Associates Architects, 04/08/82 $13,400,00 0

Phases IB, IC and l D

Brooks Street Parking

Inc . and Bauer, Stark and
Lashbrook, A Joint Ventur e

Lawrence, Lawrence and 07/27/79 $

	

750,000

Area

Copeland Hall Addition NC 4

Flesher

Murray-Jones-Murray 03/01/83 $ 5,000,000

ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING SERVICES
PROGRESS REPORT - MARCH 198 6

Statu s

Inactive

Inactive

Final Plans have been completed .

Final plans have been completed .

Preliminary studies are in process .

Final plans have been completed .

Phase IA is complete . Phases IIA, IIIA, and
IIIA Alternate are under construction . A

contract for Phase IIB and IIIB is pending .
Design development plans for Phase IV ar e
complete . Plans for Phases IVA and IVC

are being completed .

Contract documents have been completed for
Phases IB, IC and ID . Phase IA is under
construction. Additional work on Phase 1B

is underway .

Inactive .

Inactive .



THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA, HEALTH SCIENCES CENTE R
MAJOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING SERVICES
PROGRESS REPORT - MARCH 1986

PROJECTS UNDER CONSTRUCTION

Original Original

Contract Adjusted Current Status
Award Comple - Contract Percent

Project Archtiects or Engineers Contractors Date tion Date Amount Complete Source of Fund s

None

PROJECTS IN VARIOUS STAGES OF PLANNING

Project

CMP
Priority
Number Architects or Engineers

Contract
or

	

.
Letter

Estimate d
Cost

Steam & Chilled Water System Frankfurt-Short-Bruza Associates 11/30/79 $4,700,000

Expansion, Phase V

Family Medicine/University NC1 Jones Hester Bates and Riek $6,532,641
Center, Family Medicin e
Building, Phase I

Family Medicine/University NC2

and Quinn and Associates ,
A Joint Venture

Jones Hester Bates and Riek $1,298,896

Center, Student-Alumni Center ,
Phase IIA

Family Medicine/University NC3

and Quinn and Associates ,
A Joint Ventur e

Jones Hester Bates and Riek $4,013,933
Center, Preventive Medicine -
Aerobics Center, Phase IIB

Family Medicine/University NC4

and Quinn and Associates ,
a Joint Ventur e

Jones Hester Bates and Riek $

	

250,262
Center, Outdoor Recreatio n
Area, Phase III

College of Medicine

and Quinn and Associates ,
A Joint Ventur e

Lawrence Flesher $

	

965,000

Laboratory Renovation

Status

Construction has been completed o n
major portions of this project an d
planning is underway on other elements .

Planning studies are underway and th e
architectural firm has been selected .

Planning studies are underway and the
architectural firm has been selected .

Planning studies are underway and the
architectural firm has been selected .

Planning studies are underway and the
architectural firm has been selected .

Preliminary studies are underway .



UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA — NORMAN CAMPUS & HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER

STATEMENT OF O~

	

:N6 BONDS

December 31, 1985

Length

	

Bond Principal

	

Minimun

	

Restricted Funds

	

Outstandin g

of

	

Original

	

Required •

	

Reserve

	

Principal

	

Repair &

	

Total

	

Less Tota l

Issue

	

Issue

	

Outstanding

	

Reserve

	

Fund

	

& Interest

	

Replacement

	

Restricted

	

Restricte d

Student Housing Revenue Bonds

1957 Bond Syste m

Series A & B (1957)

Series C (OCCE 1959 )

1963—64 Bond Syste m

Series A & B (1963 )

Series C (1964 )

1966 Band Syste m

Student Facilities Revenue Bond s

1979 Bond Syste m

Stadium System Revenue Bond s

1974 Serie s

1979 Serie s

UGH Series 2 (SAE )

Utility System Bonds 1984

TOTAL NORMAN CAMPUS

	

5,700,000.00 3, 514, 000.00

	

537,000.00

	

966, 426 .00

	

61, 250.00

	

645, 674 .00

	

1, 673 . 350.00

	

1, 840 . 650 .00

39

	

3,000, 000.00

	

2,005, 000.00 .

	

302, 000.00

	

390, 201 .00

	

37, 729.00

	

718, 681 .00

	

1,146, 611 .00

	

858,389.00

	

13, 600,000.00

	

9,274,000.00

	

911, 000.00

	

1,139, 735.00

	

231,664.00

	

1, 796, 519.00

	

3,167, 918.00

	

6,106, 082.00

30 1/2

	

10, 405, 000 .00 9, 955, 000 .00

	

777, 378 .00

	

903, 763 .00

	

477, 764 .00 2, 041, 735 .00 3, 423, 262 .00 6, 531, 738 .00

15

	

5,000,000.00

	

930,000.00

	

391,773.00

	

952, 357 .00

	

0.00

	

0.00

	

952, 357 .00

	

-22,357 .00

17

	

5,800, 000.00

	

3, 475, 000 .00

	

468, 610.00

	

615,190.00

	

839.00

	

635, 017 .00

	

1,251,046.00

	

2,223 . 954.00

	

340,000.00

	

172, 000.00

	

40,000.00

	

47,836.00

	

45, 815.00

	

18, 202.00

	

$111,853.00

	

60,147.00

20

	

12, 260, 000 .00 12, 260,000 .00

	

1, 556, 350.00

	

2,868,735 .00 . 632, 988.00

	

0.00

	

3, 501, 723.00

	

8, 758, 277 .00

$64,046,000 .00 $42,081,000 .00 $5,174,852 .00 $8,653, 370.00 $1,488,049.00 $5,855,859 .00 $15,997,278 .00 $26,083,722 .00

40

	

$6,541,000 .00

	

$246,000 .00

	

$43,763.00

	

$475,030.00

	

$0.00

	

$31.00

	

$475,061.00

	

($229,061 .00 )

30

	

1, 400, 000 . 00

	

250, 000 .00

	

146,978.00 .294, 097.00

	

0.00

	

0.00

	

294, 097 .00

	

-44, 097 .00

Utility System Revenue Bond s

Series 197 3

Series 1977

Series 1979

30

	

S10,125,000 .00 $8,030,000.00' ' $787,900.00 $2,400,335 .00

	

$591,008 .00

	

$205,024.00 $3,196,367.00 54, 833, 633 .00

27 1/2

	

7,040,000 .00

	

5, 970, 000 .00

	

548, 052 .00

	

1, 613, 685 .00

	

460, 0229.00

	

201, 440 .00 . 2, 275,154.00

	

3, 694, 846 .00

30

	

7, 060, 000 .00

	

6, 580, 000 .00

	

555, 900 .00

	

1,234,133.00

	

554,773.00

	

181, 912 .00

	

1, 970, 818 .00

	

4,609,182 .00

TOTAL HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER

(Is''\ TOTAL BOTH CAMPUSES '

Note: No accrues interest

$24,225,000 .00 $20,580,000 .00 $1,891,852 .00 $5,248,153.00 $1,605,810.00

	

$588,376.00 $7,442,309.00 $13,137,661.00

$88,271,000 .00 $62,6616000 .00 $7,066,704 .00 $13,901,523.00 $3,091859 .00 $6,444,235 .00 $23,439,617 .00 $39,221,383.00

nreceivable a5 included in the Bonds Outstanding or Restricted Funds total .



1986—1987

PROPOSED ROOM AND BOARD RATES

DOUBLE RATE Meal

Per Sen.

85/86

Per Sea.

85/86

Yearly

85/86

ROOM ONLY BOARD ONLY

Per Year

Amt . 	 of

Yearl y

Propose d

86/87

TOTAL

Amt .

	

o f

Per Year

%

Per Sen .

86/87

Per Year

	

Per Year

	

Per See.

Amt.

	

of 86/87

Housing Unit Plan Room Board Rates Room Increase

	

Increase Board Increase Increase Rates Increase Increas e

Walker—Adams * 20 $617 $654 $2542 $648 $ 62 5.0% $685 $ 62 4.7% $2666 $124 4.9%

14 $617 $604 $2442 $648 $ 62 5.0% $635 $ 62 5.1% $2566 $124 5.1%

Cate—Air * 20 $561 $654 $2430 $589 $ 56 5.0% $685 $ 62 4.7% $2548 $118 4 .9%

14 $561 $604 $2330 $589 $ 56 5.0% $635 $ 62 5.1% 52449 $118 5.1%

Cate—Non Air 20 $492 $654 $2292 $516 $ 48 4.9% $685 $ 62 4.7% $2402 $110 4.81

14 $492 $604 $2192 $516 $ 48 4.9% $635 $ 62 5.1% $2302 $110 5.0%

Cross 20 $475 $654 $2258 $498 $ 46 4.8% $685 $ 62 4.7% $2366 $108 4.81

14 $475 $604 $2158 $498 $ 46 4.B% $635 $ 62 5.1% $2266 $108 5.0%

NO $475 — 5 950 $498 $ 46 4.8% — $ 996 $ 46 4.8%

* Air Conditioned Facilities

Note: All residence Hall rates include local telephone service .



1986—1987
PROPOSED ROOM AND BOARD RATES

—ROOM ONLY	 	 BOARD ONLY	 ----TOTAL	

SINGLE RATES Meal
Per Sem .
85/86

Per Sem .
85/86

Yearl y
85/86

Per Sem .
86/87

Per Yea r
Amt .

	

of

Per Year
Y

Per Year
%

Yearly
Proposed
86/87 Amt .

	

of %
Per Sem .

	

Per Year
86/87

	

-Amt .

	

o f

Housing Unit Plan Room Board Rates Room Increase Increase Board Increase Increase Rates Increase Increase

Walker—Adams * 20 $926 $654 $3160 $972 $ 92 4.9% $685 $ 62 4.7% $3314 $154 4.9 %

14 $926 $604 $3060 $972 $ 92 4.9% $635 $ 62 5.1% $3214 $154 5.07.

Cate—Air * 20 $842 $654 $2992 $883 $ 82 4.9% $685 $ 62 4.7% $3136 $144 4.87.

14 $842 $604 $2892 $883 $ 82 4.9% $635 $ 62 5.1% . $3036 $144
5.0%.

Cate—Non Air 20 $738 $654 $2784 $774 $ 72 4.97. $685 $ 62 4 .7% $2918 $134 4.87.

14 $738 $604 $2684 $774 $ 72 4.9% $635 $ 62 5.1% $2818 $134 5.0%.

Cross 20 $712 $654 $2732 $747 $ 70 4 .9% $685 $ 62 4.7% . $2864 $132 4.87.

14 $712 $604 $2632 $747 $ 70 4.9% $635 $ 62 5.1%. $2764 $132 5.0%

NO $712 — $1424 $747 $ 70 4.9% . — — $1494 $ 70 4.9% .

* Air Conditioned Facilitie s
Note : All residence Hall rates include local telephone service .



1986—1987
PROPOSED APARTMENT RATES

UNIT
CURRENT

RATE
MONTHLY

PROPOSED
RATE

MONTHLY

(DECREASE )
INCREASE
RATE

MONTHLY

(DECREASE )
% INCREASE

RATE
MONTHLY

	

.

104 Kraettli Furnished $309 $321 $12 3.9%
Unfurnished $297 $309 $12 4.0%

312 Kraettli Furnished $309 $321 $12 3 .9%
Unfurnished $297 $309 $12 4 .0%

Parkview $197 $205 $ 8 4.1%

Logan $184 $191 $ 7 3.8% .

Yorkshire
Furnished $342 $329 —$13 -3 .8%1 Br 1 Bat h

1 Br 1 Bath Unfurnished $342 $310 —$32 -9.4%
2 Br 1 Bath Furnished $373 $369 —$ 4 -1 .1 %
2 Br 1 Bath Unfurnished $342 $340 —$ 2 -0.5%
2 Br 2 Bath Furnished $404 $394 —$10 -2.5%
2 Br 2 Bath Unfurnished $373 $365 —$ 8 -2.1%


	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26
	page 27
	page 28
	page 29
	page 30
	page 31
	page 32
	page 33
	page 34
	page 35
	page 36
	1986_03_05-06b.pdf
	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8

	1986_03_05-06c.pdf
	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26


